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1. THE ARCHITECT OR ENGINEER MAY FIND DEFECTS IN THE WORK AND IF THEY DO, THEY WILL NOTIFY THE cs COVER SHEET <
CONTRACTOR SO THE ERROR MAY BE CORRECTED. UNDER NO CIRCUMSTANCES IS IT EVER THE INTENT FOR THE BAKERSFIELD CITY SCH OO L DISTRI CT | PJHM ARCHITECTS p INC. , e
ARCHITECT OR ENGINEER TO BECOME A GUARANTOR OF THE CONTRACTOR'S PERFORMANCE BY THESE ACTIVITIES. 1300 BAKER ST ARCHITECTURAL .
THE FACT THAT A CONTRACTOR'S ERROR GOES UNDETECTED DURING THE VISIT TO THE SITE DOES NOT MAKE THE . | E NTY
ARCHITECT OR ENGINEER NEGLIGENT: THE CONTRACTOR IS NEVER RELIEVED OF THE RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE BAKERSFIELD, CA 93305 | {LLSAN DIFGO COUNTY 01 FIRE MUTHORITY SITE PLAN s
?gc'::g\éa%gmésv%&}zmom AND THE CORRECTION OF THEM, NOR OF THE RESPONSIBILITY OF PROPERLY (T) 661.631.4600 24461 RIDGE ROUTE DRIVE #100 804 PIER VIEW WAY #103 A-1.1 MODULAR PLANS AND DETAILS Q

LAGUNA HILLS, CA 92653 OCEANSIDE, CA 92054 o
(F) 661.326.1485 ELECTRICAL <C

2. THE ARCHITECT OR ENGINEER WILL MAKE VISITS TO THE JOB SITE TO OBSERVE THE PROGRESS OF THE WORK AND TO U
OBSERVE WHETHER OR NOT IT IS, IN GENERAL, BEING PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THEIR PLANS AND (T) 949.496.6191 (T) 760.730.5527 E-0.0 SYMBOLS, CODES AND NOTES )
SPECIFICATIONS. THIS DOES NOT IN ANY WAY MEAN THAT THE ARCHITECT OR ENGINEER IS A GUARANTOR OF THE ; (F) 949.916.4887 (F) 760.730.562 E-0.1 DETAILS 2
CONTRACTOR'S WORK: RESPONSIBILITY FOR SAFETY IN, ON OR ABOUT THE JOB SITE: IN CONTROL OF THE SAFETY OR | E-0.2 FIRE ALARM RISER CALCULATIONS c
ADEQUACY OF ANY EQUIPMENT, BUILDING COMPONENT, SCAFFOLDING, FORMS, OR OTHER WORK AIDS: OR E-1 , EARTIAL SITE ELECTRICAL PLAN §
SUPERINTENDING THE WORK. ) E-2 ARTIAL SITE FIRE ALARM PLAN

E-3 PARTIAL SITE DATA / COMM. PLAN o

3. DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS. WORK TO THE DIMENSIONS INDICATED ON THE DRAWINGS. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY | | o

THE DIMENSIONS AT THE JOB SITE AND NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT OF ANY DISCREPANCIES FOR PROMPT CLARIFICATION. OW N E R A RC H IT E CT THESE DRAWINGS AND/OR SPECIFICATIONS AND/OR CALCULATIONS FOR THE [TEMS LISTED BELOW i
HAVE BEEN PREPARED BY OTHER DESIGN PROFESSIONALS OR CONSULTANTS WHO ARE LICENSED >

4, THE EXISTENCE AND LOCATION OF EXISTING UNDERGROUND UTILITIES OR STRUCTURES INDICATED OR NOT ON THE AND/OR AUTHORIZED TO PREPARE SUCH DRAWINGS IN THE STATE. THESE DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN g
DRAWING ARE OBTAINED BY SEARCH OF AVAILABLE RECORDS. IT IS THE CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY TO VERIFY EXAMINED BY ME FOR DESIGN INTENT AND APPEAR TO MEET THE APPROPRIATE REQUIREMENTS OF TITLE >
EXACT LOCATIONS OF THE UTILITIES WITH SCHOOL DISTRICT MAINTENANCE AND OPERATION PERSONNEL. THE | L ECTRICAL 24, CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS AND THE PROJECT SPECIFICATIONS PREPARED BY ME. =
CONTRACTOR IS REQUIRED TO TAKE PRECAUTIONARY MEASURES TO PROTECT THE UTILITIES AND OTHER | | S
STRUCTURES. ANY DAMAGE SHALL BE PROMPTLY RESTORED TO THE SCHOOL DISTRICT'S SATISFACTION. DR. ROBERT ARIAS J M P E E LECTR[ C AL E N G | N E E Rl N G & ;I::Ec g lf;g li?;g% ?fILC%V;/PIgR\ZET %5'7 I%%O;{%lggTﬁ?ngﬁlgszﬁf#{gf;g gjgg;i{gf&%llsc mﬂi Aﬁi[ . i

, ; 2

5. PROVIDE CONSTRUCTION BARRICADES AS REQUIRED TO PROTECT PUBLIC'S HEALTH AND SAFETY INCLUDING WORK LIGHTING DESIGN INDIVIDUAL DESIGNED TO BE IN GENERAL CHARGE. <
UNDER CONSTRUCTION TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE SCHOOL DISTRICT. COVER OPEN TRENCHES WITH SOLID ; LIST OF DRAWINGS AND [TEMS REVIEWED AND ACCEPTED: <
MATERIAL. ; .

7]
' 5500 MING AVENUE, SUITE 251 MODULAR BUILDING #1 DRAWINGS - STOCKPILE A# 04-103044 o

6. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROTECT ADJACENT PROPERTY AND STRUCTURES. ANY DAMAGE SHALL BE PROMPTLY S U P E R| N T E N D E N T BAKERSFIELD, CA 93309 A.0 COVER SHEET g

RESTORED TO THE SATISFACTION OF THE OWNER/ARCHITECT, AT CONTRACTOR'S EXPENSE. A1.0  FLOORPLAN T
PRESIDENT | (T) 661.831.7851 A2.0 ROOF PLAN o TCToN ST

7. BIDDERS REQUIRED TO LOOK AT ALL DRAWINGS AND SPECS, NOT JUST THOSE SHEETS OR SECTIONS RESPECTIVE OF DR. FRED L HAYNES (F) 6 61.831.7813 A3.0 EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS (OPTION A&C) OFFICE G REGULATION SERVICE™" y

THEIR TRADE. . -9 A4.0 INTERIOR ELEVATIONS =2
, , A5.0 SCHEDULE SHEET A# 03-169HC %

8. APROJECT INSPECTOR SHALL BE RETAINED BY THE OWNER AND APPROVED BY THE DIVISION OF THE STATE PRESIDENT PRO TEM , ﬁg-? Qggggggggﬁt ggﬁ:g a
ARCHITECT, STRUCTURAL SAFETY SECTION. THE INSPECTOR SHALL PROVIDE CONTINUOUS INSPECTION OF THE | : , AC ?C/FLS ss TH
WORK AS DESCRIBED IN TITLE 24, PART 1, CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS. WORK SHALL NOT COMMENCE LILLIAN TAFOYA " R LT D I ING DETALe HEHTS) " .
WITHOUT THE PRESENCE OF THE INSPECTOR. DUTIES OF THE INSPECTOR ARE DEFINED IN SECTION 4-342, PART 1, s1.0 FLOOR FRAMING PLAN DATE: 12 /200
TITLE 24 C.C.R; CLASS 3. ;:\LIZRE E GONZALES , S1.2 STRUCTURAL DETAILS — o

RA $2.0 ROOF FRAMING PLAN (W/FASCIA)

9. CHANGES TO THE STATE APPROVED DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS SHALL BE MADE BY ADDENDA DURING THE BID | S2.1 STRUCTURAL DETAILS | Bf
PERIOD OR BY A CONSTRUCTION CHANGE DOCUMENT (CCD) BEARING DSA PRELIMINARY APPROVAL DURING . $3.0 STRUCTURAL ELEVATIONS o
CONSTRUCTION, APPROVED BY THE DIVISION OF THE STATE ARCHITECT AS REQUIRED BY SECTION 4-338, PART 1, CLERK PRO TEM $4.0. WALL FRAMING (WOOD STUDS) <
TITLE 24 C.C.R AND DSA IR A-6. $5.0 FRAMING DETAILS (WOOD STUDS) o}

DR. RAYMOND J. GONZALES | $5.1 WALL FRAMING DETAILS (WOOD STUDS) t") iy

10. UNLESS SPECIFIED ON STRUCTURAL OR ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS, ANY ALTERATIONS OR MODIFICATIONS TO A g‘io ?Li%*}‘gg'ff;&g AVCV’/ gL[’)\X‘T;‘f 23,’;'( » 2k
STRUCTURAL ELEMENT BY CUTTING, DRILLING, BORING, BRACING, WELDING, ETC. SHALL HAVE WRITTEN APPROVAL MEMBER FLOB  ELECTRICAL PLAN gw /0 DATA - 2 4.X40‘; = &
BY STRUCTURAL ENGINEER OF RECORD PRIOR TO START OF WORK. | PAM BAUGHER R1.00 RAMP/LANDING (11' RAMP) N o

R1.02 RAMP/LANDING DETAILS = 9

11.  ALL DETAILS CONTAINED IN THESE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS ARE PART OF THE CONSTRUCTION SCOPE R

REGARDLESS OF THEM BEING REFERENCED IN THE SET. L 1 t,'i'
MODULAR FOUNDATION PLANS - PC#04-113193 <t

12. GRADING PLANS, DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS, ROAD AND ACCESS REQUIREMENTS, AND ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH BOARD O F E D U CATl O N E N G I N E E RI N G CO N S U LTA N TS F-1 COVER SHEET (LII.:I) - 8 o)
CONSIDERATIONS SHALL COMPLY WITH ALL LOCAL ORDINANCES. : ~ ’ , E; ?(;’E,‘i,“éiiféN PLANS oL S

13. FIRE PROTECTION AND PREVENTION DURING DEMOLITION AND CONSTRUCTION SHALL COMPLY WITH THE 2013 Fe prre ONFLANS = ~N 7 2
CALIFORNIA FIRE CODE, CHAPTER 14. | THIS CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENT PACKAGE INCLUDES, BUT ARE NOT LIMITED TO THE FOLLOWING F-7 NOTES e <

SCOPE: F-8 ADJACENT BLDGS : Z i
14. THE FOLLOWING SHALL BE ON THE JOBSITE PRIOR TO INSTALLATION OF THE UNIT(S), L] O —
SERIAL NUMBER: 50855-50856 (FROM STOCKPILE A # 04-103044) | al o °
; - INSTALL ONE (1) NEW CLASSROOM MODULAR BUILDING HANDRAIL EXTENSION OPTION 2013 CALIFORNIA BUILDIN DE RAMP/LANDING MODIFICATIONS FOR m Q o
1. IN-PLANT VERIFIED REPORT ' EXISTING RAMP AND LANDING (PC 04-113248) z < O = 0
2. LABORATORY VERIFIED REPORT 1 ~COVERSHEET < 3 Df TTRRN
3. WELDING VERIFIED REPORT , , 2 PRICALPEAN-DETAHLS-&-SPECIFICATIONS pj O
‘, I <«
BRIEF PROJECT SCOPE — DU 538
THE SITE INSPECTOR SHALL VERIFY THE ABOVE DOCUMENTS AND SERIAL NUMBERS ARE APPLICABLE TO EACH UNIT _ | 1 N x 4
PRIOR TO INSTALLATION OF THE UNIT(S). NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT AND DSA/SSS FIELD ENGINEER IF ANY | 4 ] ‘A W =
DISCREPANCIES OCCUR / — O j(_j v I
, | | ‘ I < g
15. ALL WORK SHALL CONFORM TO 2013 EDITION TITLE 24, CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS (CCR) 2013 BUILDING STANDARI\[I)CSS égM:_:N'CS:TRCA“;/E CC;D_E, PART 1, TITLE 24 C.C.R. PARTIAL LIST OF APPLICABLE STANDAR u A Ag - KENNETH PODANY Al 201 (/ ; Z Qo 3
, 2013 CALIFORNIA BUILDI DE (CBC), PART 2, TITLE 24 C.C.R. SIGNATURE OF [ARCHITECT PRINTED NAME DATE ©
16. A "DSA CERTIFIED" INSPECTOR WITH CLASS 3 CERTIFICATION IS REQUIRED FOR THIS PROJECT (2012 INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE) NFPA13  INSTALLATION OF SPRINKLER SYSTEMS (CA AMENDED) 2013 EDITION LICENSE NUMBER: C28889 -
, 2013 CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE (CEC), PART 3, TITLE 24 C.C.R. NFPA 14 INSTALLATION OF STANDPIPE AND HOSE SYSTEMS 2013 EDITION EXP./DATE: 03/17 8

17. "DETERIORATION OR EXISTING NON-COMPLIANT CONSTRUCTION: IF ANY CONDITION IS DISCOVERED WHICH, IF LEFT (2011 NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE) NFPA 17 INSTALLATION OF DRY CHEMICAL EXTINGHISHING SYSTEMS 2009 EDITION ;k"
UNCORRECTED, WOULD MAKE THE ’_BUILDING‘ NON—COMPLIANT WITH THE REQUIREMENTS-OF THE EDITION OF THE 2013 CALIFORNIA MECHANICAL CODE (CMC), PART 4, TITLE 24 C.C.R. NFPA17a  WET CHEMICAL EXTINGUISHING SYSTEMS 2009 EDITION )
\(/:v?Sr: H'N FORgE AT ng T'?E ?FE%'E'S;NA‘- CONSTRUCT'ON' THE CO;,“D'T'ON MTUST BE CORRIECTED IN f\CCORDANCE (2012 UNIFORM MECHANICAL CODE) NFPA20  INSTALLATION OF STATIONARY PUMPS FOR FIRE PROTECTION 2013 EDITION — 2
DT AL AT SOECIIINO T E REGUIRER KEPATRAORE St L BE CUBITTED T AN ADPASNES o i o 2013 CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE (CPC), PART 5, TITLE 24 C.C.R. NFPA 22 WATER TANKS FOR PRIVATE PROTECTION 2013 EDITION LLI a
PROCEEDING WITH THE REPAIR WORK." S (2012 UNIFORM PLUMBING CODE) NFPA 24 PRIVATE FIRE SERVICE MAINS AND THEIR 2013 EDITION LLI 3

) 2013 CALIFORNIA ENERGY CODE (CEC), PART 6, TITLE 24 C.C.R. APPURTENANCES 2013 EDITION 3

BUILDING MODULE, ONE MECHANICALLY FASTENED AND VISIBLE FROM THE EXTERIOR AND THE OTHER 2013 CALIFORNIA HISTORICAL BUILDING CODE, PART 8, TITLE 24 C.C.R. FIRE PROTECTION SYSTEMS (CA AMENDED) (n o
MECHANICALLY FASTENED TO THE INTERIOR FRAME ABOVE THE CEILING, AT HTE END OF THE MODULE. THE LABELS 2013 CALIFORNIA FIRE CODE (CFC), PART 9, TITLE 24 C.C.R. (2012 INTERNATIONAL FIRE CODE) NFPA 72 NATIONAL FIRE ALARM CODE (CA AMENDED) 2013 EDITION =
SHALL SHOW THE DSA APPLICATION NUMBER AND CBC EDITION IUNDER WHICH THE BUILDING CONSTRUCTION 2013 EXISTING BUILDING CODE, PART 10, TITLE 24 C.C.R. NFPA 80  FIRE DOOR AND OTHER OPENING PROTECTIVES 2013 EDITION Y -
WAS AUTHORIZED, THE MANUFACTURER OR BUILDER'S NAME, THE SERIAL NUMBER, THE DESIGN CLIMATE ZONE (PER 2013 CALIFORNIA GREEN BUILDING STANDARDS CODE (CALGreen), PART 11, TITLE 24 C.C.R. NFPA 2001 CLEAN AGENT FIRE EXTINGUISHING SYSTEMS 2012 EDITION LL] 2
TITLE 24, PART 6, SECTION 143 (A)8), THE DESIGN LIVE LOADS FOR THE ROOF AND FLOOR FRAMING, THE DESIGN 2013 CALIFORNIA REFERENCED STANDARDS, PART 12, TITLE 24 C.C.R. ICC300 BLEACHERS, FOLDING, AND TELESCOPIC SEATING 2012 EDITION 3
WIND SPEED AND EXPOSURE  CATEGORY, AND SEISMIC DESIGN PARAMETER. FOR BUILDINGS THAT ARE 2013 PUBLIC SAFETY, STATE FIRE MARSHAL REGULATIONS, TITLE 19 C.C.R AND GRANDSTANDS > .
MANUFACTURED IN-PLANT, THE IN-PLANT INSPECTOR IS TO ATTACH A VERIFIED REPORT INSIDE EACH BUILDING, O @
WHICH SHALL INDICATE THE MANUFACTURER'S NAME AND THE SERIAL NUMBER FOR EACH BUILDING MODULE AS ) Y
GENERAL NOTES ™™™ APPLICABLE CODES S8 CHAPTER 5 FOR SATE O CALFORNIA AMENDMENTSTO NT7A STANOARDS SCHEDULE OF DRAWINGS < :
TOTAL SHEETS: 42 =

o
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LOCAL FIRE AUTHORITY REVIEW

To facilitate the Division of the State Architect’'s (DSA) approval of the Fire/Life Safety portion of a project, DSA requires
Local Fire Authority (LFA) review of certain elements as identified in this form. Use of this form is mandatory for projects
that add square footage to a campus or if any item on this form is relevant to the project. For additional information, see
DSA 810 Instructions and DSA Policy 09-01.

PROJECT INFORMATION
School District/Owner: BAKERSFIELD CITY SCHOOL DISTRICT

Project Name/School:  WILLIAM PENN ELEMENTARY SCHOOL - NEW MODULAR CLASSROOM 2015
Project Address: 2201 SAN EMIDIO ST. BAKERSFIELD, CA 93305

LOCAL FIRE AUTHORITY (LFA)

LFA Agency Name: KERN COUNTY FIRE AUTHORITY ‘
LFA Reviewer Name: ___J | WAL Yillc ne l Title: IS - 2—
Email; ! Telephone Numberz/ o/ } B2 -So o
| have reviewed and responded to the applicable items for this project as listed befovx?.‘
Note: Only sign this form when it i im:j% onto the site plan. A loose form is nof acceptable to DSA. )
LFA Reviewer's Signatures: M__.--————’ Date: / / '7’/ /5
Review Key: “Y* = Complies with LFA requirements “N” = Not approved (complete Section é) o
“NA” = Not applicable to the project “NR” = LFA elects not to review
Description Y N NA NR

Where an elevator does not meet medical emergency service cab size, per the California ><

1 | Building Code (CBC), use of stairways for emergency rescue and patient transport is
acceptable.

5 | Access roads, fire lane markings, pavers and gate enirances are in accordance with Titie ><
X

19, California Code of Regulations and the California Fire Code, Chapter 5.
3 | Fire hydrant location and distribution complies with the California Fire Code (or see # 4).

Fire hydrant location and distribution complies with NFPA 1142, “Altemate Means.” If “NR” is
checked, DSA can only approve on-site water storage as an alternate. The signature of the
school district official is required to acknowledge the use of alternate means.

Signature of School District Official: Date:

Print the School District Official’s Name:;

The location(s) of the proposed post indicator valve and fire department connection meet ><
the requirements of this jurisdiction.

The location(s) of the detector check valve assembly meet the requirements of this X
jurisdiction.
Is the project located in a hazard severity zone area? (CBC, Chapter 7A, Section 701A.) D Yes @ No

7 | Check type if “Yes”: [ |Moderate  [_] High [Jvery High [ JwiFA
(If one of these boxes is checked, the project design must meet the requirements of Chapter 7A.)

COMMENTS (note deficiencies):

DSA 810 (rev 05-12-14) Page 10of 1
DIVISION OF THE STATE ARCHITECT DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL SERVICES STATE OF CALIFORNIA

LOCAL FIRE AUTHORITY REVIEW
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n 1

SCALE: 1" = 30'-0"

24 TH ST,

FLOWER

q9

TRUXTUN AVE,

CALIFORNIA AVE.

E. TRUXTUN AVE, ==

CALIFORNIA AVE.

] -
/
CHESTER S i s il WILLIAMS PENN
<>( i ELEMENTARY SCHOOL
PALMST. | o = Ul 112201 SAN EMIDIO ST.
o) g 5 % if <>,; BAKERSFIELD, CA 923305
__J N4 = <C v z
i 3B <| o] Z|5 =
L8 BRUNDAGEILN >
BAKERSFIELD TEHACHAPI HWY
SCALE: N.T.S.
1. OCCUPANCY GROUPS: E
2. NUMBER OF STORIES: 1
3. ALLOWABLE HEIGHT: 40'-0"
4. TOTAL AREA: 23,610 SF
5. AUTOMATIC FIRE SPRINKLERS: NO
6. CONSTRUCTION TYPE: V-B
7. FRONTAGE INCREASE: NONE
8 AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM INCREASE: NONE
9. ALLOWABLE AREA: 9,500 SF

NEW MODULAR BUILDING DATA

A. KNOXKEY SWITCHES, KNOX LOCKS, OR FRANGIBLE PADLOCKS/CHAINS SHALL BE
PROVIDED FOR ALL GATES AND BARRIERS IN THE PATH OF FIREFIGHTER ACCESS.

B. ALLWEATHER ACCESS ROADWAYS AND ALL FIRE HYDRANTS SHALL BE IN PLACE AND
OPERATIONAL BEFORE BRINGING COMBUSTIBLE BUILDING MATERIALS OR PORTABLE UNITS

ON-SITE.

C. THE CAMPUS IS IDENTIFIED WITH 6" HIGH ADDRESS NUMBERS EASILY VISIBLE FROM THE PUBLIC
ROAD FRONTING THE PROPERTY. INDIVIDUAL STRUCTURES ARE IDENTIFIED WITH 6" HIGH
ADDRESS NUMBERS OR LETTERS EASILY VISIBLE FROM THE PUBLIC WAY.

FIRE AUTHORITY GENERAL NOTES

IDENTIFICATION STAMP

DIV. OF THE STATE ARCHITECT

OFFICE OF REGULATION SERVICE

03~ 11047 6C

s/ rsi ss I

DATE: 0‘!/{21/20{6,

EXISTING BUILDING

+@+ EXISTING FIRE HYDRANT

CHAIN-LINK FENCE

. B : > PLAN KEYNOTES

SITE PLAN SYMBOLS

NEW MODULARS CLASSROOMS

NEW MODULAR
CLASSROOM 2015

BAKERSFIELD CITY SCHOOL DISTRICT

<> EXISTING FIRE HYDRANT

»

.

EXISTING TURF
EXISTING MODULAR CLASSROOM BUILDING
. NEW MODULAR CLASSROOM BUILDING

oA WN

SITE PLAN KEYNOTES

EXISTING AC PAVED PLAY AREA WITH PERMANENT PLAY EQUIPMENT (GAME POLES AND BACKBOARDS)
EXISTING SWINGING CHAINLINK FENCE GATE. WITH KNOX BOX

FIRE AUTHORITY | WILLIAM PENN ES

SITE PLAN

A-0.1

www.pjhm.com

Web

: 760.730.5527, Fax: 760.730.5627

Phone

804 Pier View Way #103, Oceanside, CA 92054

Address

SD Office:

949.496.0269

Phone: 949.496.6191, Fax

24461 Ridge Route Drive #100, Laguna Hills, CA 92653

Address

OC Office
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RESTROOM
(A# 03-115444)

I ___RESTROOM
(A# 03-115444)

ANEI/N

N

SAFE DISPERSAL AREA
NEW MODULAR 1 NEW CLASSROOM BUILDING
CLASSROOM @ 960 SF = 960 SF.

20 SF PER OCCUPANT = 48 TOTAL OCC.

STOCKPILE
“2;}&44 48 @ 5 S.F PER OCC. = 240 SF REQUIRED
#50855-50856 240 SF PROVIDED
ING SAFE DISPERSAL AREA
<2> PER DSA APPLICATION
#03-115444 s
J -
NN
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SOI'OH ‘ 22'_0" 16!_011
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SITE PLAN

s

(E) MODULAR
CLASSROOMS
A#03-115444
CLOSED
W/ CERT. 1726

& & O

CHESTER LANE

"C" STREET

n 1

ALLESSLBLE MooNtn WELGLUTS

A. CONTRACTORS BIDING OR PERFORMING WORK SHALL VERIFY THE CONDITIONS OF
THE SITE INCLUDING ACCESS BEFORE SUBMITTING BID OR COMMENCING WORK AND
SHALL NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT OF ANY DISCREPANCIES FOR PROMPT DIRECTION.

B. THE EXISTENCE AND LOCATION OF EXISTING UNDERGROUND UTILITIES OR
STRUCTURES INDICTED OR NOT ON THE DRAWINGS ARE OBTAINED BY SEARCH OF
AVAILABLE RECORDS. IT IS THE CONTRACTOR'’S RESPONSIBILITY TO VERIFY EXACT
LOCATIONS. THE CONTRACTOR IS REQUIRED TO TAKE PRECAUTIONARY MEASURES TO
PROTECT THE UTILITIES AND OTHER STRUCTURES. ANY DAMAGE SHALL BE PROMPTLY
RESTORED TO THE OWNERS SATISFACTION.

C. PROVIDE CONSTRUCTION BARRICADES AS REQUIRED TO PROTECT THE PUBLIC'S
HEALTH AND SAFETY INCLUDING WORK UNDER CONSTRUCTION TO THE
REQUIREMENTS OF THE OWNER. COVER OPEN TRENCHES WITH ADEQUATE SOLID
MATERIAL.

D. EXCAVATION AND TRENCHING SHALL COMPLY WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE
TESTING LAB AND JURISDICTIONAL REQUIREMENTS AT THE TIME WORK COMMENCES
AND UPTO COMPLETION OF THE WORK.

E. FOR GRATINGS OR STRAINERS LOCATED IN THE SURFACE OF ANY PEDESTRIAN WAY OR
IN P.O.T., THE MAXIMUM GRATE OR STRAINER OPENINGS SHALL NOT EXCEED 1/2" IN
THE DIRECTION OF TRAFFIC FLOW.

F. ALL NEW CONCRETE / AC PAVING IN P.O.T. SHALL HAVE A FLUSH TRANSITION TO ALL
NEW OR EXISTING CONCRETE / AC PAVING UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE

G. ALL EXISTING DOORS IN PATH OF TRAVEL SHALL HAVE ACCESSIBLE HARDWARE,

THRESHOLDS, AND REQUIRE 5 LBS MAX PRESSURE TO OPEN. HARDWARE SHALL BE
LOCATED BETWEEN 30"-44" A.F.F.

SITE PLAN GENERAL NOTES

arch
Web

www.pjhm.com

760.730.5627

760.730.5527, Fax:

EXSTING MOVULAR PEVL  MOPULAR ©
i 4
- (CCUPANLY (A IROO ps - € Occ oPhney afloof = €
< z ¥-8
- CopsrlucTon TYPe - V-5 Cols TiRUCST on TYPE v
(€) ~eTAL ApReh = 1,420 o.F

(N) TeTac apen = dGo >F

@ EXISTING CHAINLINK FENCING TO REMAIN

EXISTING AC PAVED PLAY AREA

EXISTING PUBLIC SIDEWALK

EXISTING TURF TO REMAIN

EXISTING CHAINLINK GATE. PROVIDE NEW KNOXBOX

EXISTING ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT

EXISTING ACCESSIBLE HIGH / LOW DRINKING FOUNTAIN PER A#03-115444
CLOSED WITH CERTIFICATION - 1/8/16

° .

ONOUAWN

q. VERIFY AND PROUIDE ALLESSBLE vooR LEVER HALQWRUE AT
' AT -, VERLFY TUREBHOLD FER DEIAIL 2 fA-td

SITE PLAN KEYNOTES

Phone

Way #103, Oceanside, CA 92054

804 Pier View

EXISTING BUILDING OUTLINE (NO WORK INSIDE THESE
BUILDINGS - PROTECT IN PLACE)

- NEW MODULAR BUILDING

EXISTING FIRE HYDRANT

- > PLAN KEYNOTES

/” 6 ¢—— DETAIL NUMBER
\A-8.0/<— SHEET NUMBER

¢

IDENTIFICATION STAMP
DIV. OF THE STATE ARCHITECT
OFFICE OF REGULATION SERVICE

A# 03- 11GAF6

AC %FLS MSS%

DATE: o «ff 2/z00e

Address

SD Office:

T——é'—'g'——T BUILDING DIMENSION FACE
OF EXTERIOR WALL
M s_ ACCESSIBLE MEN'S RESTROOM / BOYS RESTROOM PER. AH-O3- 115444
[WiiG|  ACCESSIBLEWOMEN'S RESTROOM / GIRLS RESTROOM PER Att0s-IISHY
S ASSUMED PROPERTY LINE
SITE PLAN SYMBOLS
~— — — — — — PATH OF TRAVEL (P.O.T.) AS INDICATED IS A BARRIER FREE ACCESS

ROUTE WITHOUT ANY ABRUPT VERTICAL CHANGES EXCEEDING 1/2"
BEVELED AT 1:2 MAXIMUM SLOPE, EXCEPT THAT LEVEL CHANGES DO
NOT EXCEED 1/4" VERTICAL AND IS AT LEAST 48" WIDE. SURFACE IS
SLIP RESISTANT, STABLE, FIRM, AND SMOOTH. CROSS-SLOPE DOES
NOT EXCEED 2% AND SLOPE IN THE DIRECTION OF TRAVEL IS LESS
THAT 5% UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED. ( POT ) SHALL MAINTAIN
FREE OF OVERHANGING OBSTRUCTIONS TO 80" MIN ( 11B-307.4 )
AND PROTRUDING OBJECTS GREATER THAN 4" PROJECTION FROM
WALL AND ABOVE 27" AND LESS THAN 80" ( 11B-307.2 ). ARCHITECT
TO VERIFY THAT ALL BARRIERS IN THE PATH OF TRAVEL HAVE BEEN
REMOVED OR WILL BE REMOVED UNDER THIS PROJECT, AND PATH OF
TRAVEL COMPLIES WITH: 2013 CBC 11B. ALL EXISTING P.O.T ARE PER
DSA CERTIFIED A#03-115444 '

THE POT IDENTIFIED IN THESE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS IS COMPLIANT WITH THE
CURRENT APPLICABLE CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE ACCESSIBILITY PROVISIONS FOR PATH
OF TRAVEL REQUIREMENTS FOR ALTERATIONS, ADDITIONS AND STRUCTURAL REPAIRS. AS
PART OF THE DESIGN OF THIS PROJECT, THE POT WAS EXAMINED AND ANY ELEMENTS,
COMPONENTS OR PORTIONS OF THE POT THAT WERE DETERMINED TO BE NONCOMPLIANT
1) HAVE BEEN IDENTIFIED AND 2) THE CORRECTIVE WORK NECESSARY TO BRING THEM
INTO COMPLIANCE HAS BEEN INCLUDED WITHIN THE SCOPE OF THIS PROJECT'S WORK
THROUGH DETAILS, DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS INCORPORATED INTO THESE
CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS. ANY NON COMPLIANT ELEMENTS, COMPONENTS OR
PORTIONS OF THE POT THAT WILL NOT BE CORRECTED BY THIS PROJECT BASED ON
VALUATION THRESHOLD LIMITATIONS OR A FINDING OF UNREASONABLE HARDSHIP ARE
SO INDICATED IN THESE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS.

DURING CONSTRUCTION, IF POT ITEMS WITHIN THE SCOPE OF THE PROJECT REPRESENTED
AS CODE COMPLIANT ARE FOUND TO BE NONCONFORMING BEYOND REASONABLE
CONSTRUCTION TOLERANCES, THEY SHALL BE BROUGHT INTO COMPLIANCE WITH THE

CBC AS A PART OF THIS PROJECT BY MEANS OF A CONSTRUCTION CHANGE DOCUMENT.

ACCESSIBLE PATH OF TRAVEL

WILLIAM PENN ES
CLASSROOM 2015

MODULAR

949.496.0269

Phone: 949.496.6191, Fax

BAKERSFIELD CITY SCHOOL DISTRICT

SITE PLAN

24461 Ridge Route Drive #100, Laguna Hills, CA 92653

Address

SCALE: 1" = 20'-0"

A-1.0

OC Office



AS REQUIRED
7. RAISED CHARACTERS SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 5/8" AND A MAXIMUM OF 2" HIGH.
4" MIN ,
, a. CONTRACTORS BIDING OR PERFORMING WORK SHALL VERIFY THE CONDITIONS OF THE SITE
7 1]12" MAX 8. CHARACTERS, SYMBOLS AND THEIR BACKGROUNDS SHALL HAVE A NON-GLARE FINISH. INCLUDING ACCESS BEFORE SUBMITTING BID OR COMMENCING WORK AND SHALL NOTIFY
/ a o leciassroom Tt 1/8" ACRYLIC PLASTIC SIGN BASE CHARACTERS AND SYMBOLS ~ SHALL CONTRAST WITH THEIR BACKGROUNDS, EITHER LIGHT THE ARCHITECT OF ANY DISCREPANCIES FOR PROMPT DIRECTION
VAR AT S 1934 CHARACTERS ON A DARK BACKGROUND OR DARK CHARACTERS ON A LIGHT BACKGROUND. : ,
/’ a2 S mn
/ Eb<—® x| Ny E’:‘;E_:D;Ng'ﬁ&fggig g?fggﬁ&o"d 9. 11B-703.2.4 CHARACTER PROPORTIONS. CHARACTERS SHALL BE SELECTED FROM FONTS WHERE b. THE EXISTENCE AND LOCATION OF EXISTING UNDERGROUND UTILITIES OR STRUCTURES
‘ | ‘zf S| & WITH DISTRICT PRIOR TO FABRICATION THE WIDTH OF THE UPPERCASE LETTER "O" IS 60 PERCENT MINIMUM AND 110 PERCENT INDICTED OR NOT ON THE DRAWINGS ARE OBTAINED BY SEARCH OF AVAILABLE RECORDS.
: e - SEE GENERAL NOTES 4.5.6.7.8 MAXIMUM OF THE HEIGHT OF THE UPPERCASE LETTER "|" IT IS THE CONTRACTOR'’S RESPONSIBILITY TO VERIFY EXACT LOCATIONS. THE CONTRACTOR
3% 1210,/ IS REQUIRED TO TAKE PRECAUTIONARY MEASURES TO PROTECT THE UTILITIES AND OTHER
RAISED CALIFORNIA GRADE Il BRAILLE 11B-703.2.5 CHARACTER HEIGHT. CHARACTER HEIGHT MEASURED VERTICALLY FROM THE STRUCTURES. ANY DAMAGE SHALL BE PROMPTLY RESTORED TO THE OWNERS SATISFACTION.
- SEE GENERAL NOTE 9,10,& 11 BASELINE OF THE CHARACTER SHALL BE 5/8 INCH (15.9 MM) MINIMUM AND 2 INCHES (51 MM)
A - ROOM SIGN MAXIMUM BASED ON THE HEIGHT OF THE UPPERCASE "I". c. PROVIDE CONSTRUCTION BARRICADES AS REQUIRED TO PROTECT THE PUBLIC’S HEALTH AND
SAFETY INCLUDING WORK UNDER CONSTRUCTION TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE OWNER.
AS REQUIRED 10. 11B-703.3 BRAILLE. CONTRACTED (GRADE 2) BRAILLE SHALL BE USED WHEREVER BRAILLE IS COVER OPEN TRENCHES WITH ADEQUATE SOLID MATERIAL.
REQUIRED IN OTHER PORTIONS OF THESE STANDARDS. DOTS SHALL BE 1/10 INCH (2.54MM)
ON CENTER IN EACH CELL WITH 2/10 INCH (5.08MM) SPACE BETWEEN CELLS, MEASURED FROM d. EXCAVATION AND TRENCHING SHALL COMPLY WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE TESTING LAB
e 1/8" ACRYLIC PLASTIC SIGN BASE THE SECOND COLUMN OF DOTS IN THE FIRST CELL TO THE FIRST COLUMN OF DOTS IN THE AND JURISDICTIONAL REQUIREMENTS AT THE TIME WORK COMMENCES AND UP TO
e EXIT SECOND CELL. DOTS SHALL BE RAISED A MINIMUM OF 1740 INCH (0.635MM) ABOVE THE COMPLETION OF THE WORK.
P¢-——-—-——-— RAISED 2" HIGH LETTERS -SEE BACKGROUND. BRAILLE DOTS SHALL BE DOMED OR ROUNDED.
i RAM GENERAL NOTES 6,8 e. FOR GRATINGS OR STRAINERS LOCATED IN THE SURFACE OF ANY PEDESTRIAN WAY OR IN
® _ THE BRAILLE MEASUREMENT TEMPLATE IS USED BY PLACING THE GRID OVER A SECTION OF DOTS P.O.T., THE MAXIMUM GRATE OR STRAINER OPENINGS SHALL NOT EXCEED 1/2" IN THE
M D@WN TO CHECK DISTANCE BETWEEN BRAILLE CELLS AS INDICATED BY THE ARCHITECT EACH BOX IS DIRECTION OF TRAFFIC FLOW.
. % Z' i & ———  _RAISED CALIFORNIA GRADE Il 1/10 INCH IN HEIGHT AND WIDTH. SEE TEMPLATE BELOW.
\\ > 3| & BRAILLE - SEE GENERAL NOTE 9,10,& 11 , f. ALL NEW CONCRETE / AC PAVING IN P.O.T. SHALL HAVE A FLUSH TRANSITION TO ALL NEW OR
« ol il = 48" MIN ABOVE FINISH FLOOR EXISTING CONCRETE / AC PAVING UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE
N S| F TITLE 24 BRAILLE SPACING TEMPLATE ( 1/10" GRID ) , ;
\'\ ﬁ—— INTER-CELL SPACING WITHIN A CELL g. REFERENCE CIVIL, ELECTRICAL, AND LANDSCAPE DRAWINGS FOR ALL UNDERGROUND
. | — B - TACTILE EXIT UTILITY WORK TO BE COMPLETED IN THIS CONTRACT.
INTERIOR SIDE MODULAR DOOR _—
, A . ) ) h. GENERAL CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE ALL PHASING AND UTILITY INTERRUPTIONS OF THIS
1. ATTACH WITH (3) #12 x 1-1/4" TAMPER PROOF DRYWALL SCREW WITH ADHESIVE. PROJECT WITH THE OWNER AND ARCHITECT AS TO DO THE LEAST POSSIBLE INTERRUPTIONS.
2. PROVIDE METAL OR WOOD BACKING AT WALL SIGNS. ATTACH WITH (2) #12 x 1-1/4" TAMPER PROOF DRYWALL SCREW L | i. ALL MODULAR BUILDING DOORS TO HAVE ACCESSIBLE LEVER OR PUSH-PULL HARDWARE
WITH ADHESIVE INTER-CELL SPACING
j.  ALL DOOR CLOSERS TO REQUIRE MAX 5LBS PRESSURE TO OPEN
3. SIGN MATERIAL TO BE 1/8" THICK PLASTIC, WITH 1/32" RAISED BORDER, GRAPHICS AND LETTERS. PROVIDE MECHANICAL
MOUNTING WITH VANDAL RESISTANT FASTENERS. COLOR AND CONTRAST SHALL BE DISTINCTLY DIFFERENT FROM THE 11. CHARACTER SPACING: ALL RAISED LETTERS AND BRAILLE CHARACTERS SHALL BE LOCATED k. ALL DOORS TO RECEIVE INTERIOR AND EXTERIOR DOOR SIGNAGE PER DETAIL 4/A-1.1. EXISTING
COLOR AND CONTRAST OF THE WALL. MINIMUM 1/2" FROM ANY SIGN EDGE. PROVIDE 3/8" SPACE BETWEEN RAISED LETTERS AND SIGNAGE MAY REMAIN IF IT COMPLIES WITH REQUIREMENTS ON DETAIL 4/A-1.1
BRAILLE BELOW.
4. 11B-703.5.1 FINISH AND CONTRAST. CHARACTERS, SYMBOLS AND THEIR BACKGROUNDS SHALL HAVE A NON-GLARE I ALL MODULAR CLASSROOMS TO BE PAINTED. COLOR(S) PER DISTRICT
FINISH. CHARACTERS AND SYMBOLS SHALL CONTRAST WITH THEIR BACKGROUND, EITHER LIGHT CHARACTERS ON A 12.  WHERE THERE IS NO WALL SPACE ON THE LATCH SIDE, INCLUDING AT DOUBLE DOORS, PLACE ’ )
DARK BACKGROUND OR DARK CHARACTERS ON A LIGHT BACKGROUND. SIGNS ON THE NEAREST ADJACENT WALL, PREFERABLY ON THE RIGHT m. MODULAR TAGS TO IDENTIFY THE DSA APPLICATION NUMBER AND THE BUILDING SERIAL
5. IF ANY SIGNS ARE REQUIRED TO BE MOUNTED ON GLAZING, PROVIDE SIGNS THAT DO NOT HAVE SCREW HOLES AND 13. WHERE SIGNS ARE TO BE MOUNTED ON EACH SIDE OF GLAZING, PROVIDE THE SAME SIZE SIGN NUMBER WHEN DELIVERED TO THE SITE
INSTALL MATCHING BACKING PLATE ON OTHER SIDE OF GLAZING. AS THE LARGER OF THE TWO, PREVENTING A SMALLER SIGN IN FRONT OF A LARGER SIGN.
6. CHARACTERS ON SIGN SHALL BE RAISED 1/32" MINIMUM AND SHALL BE 'SANS SERIF' UPPERCASE CHARACTERS
ACCOMPANIED BY GRADE 2 BRAILLE COMPLYING WITH 1117B.5.6
N.T.S.
2 x 4 REDWOOD WOOD (PAINT) FRAMES TOP AND BOTTOM
X ( ) SEE PLANS — (2) 2x4 REDWOOD POST (PAINT)
2 x 4 REDWOOD WOOD STUD W / #10 X 3-1/2" L. GALV. . g" ATTACHED TO 4x4 POST
WOOD SCREWS AT 12" O.C. 1{' W/ #10 GALV. WOOD SCREWS
U AT 12" O.C. (TYP.)
A 4
(E) MODULAR . 7 ! NEW MODULAR
BUILDING o~ 1A _ ! ; ) BUILDING
#10 GALV. WOOD SCREWS AT 12" O.C. (TYP.) / 2" TYP. @ EXISTING AC PAVING TO REMAIN
2. EXISTING CHAINLINK FENCING ~
8'-0" HEIGHT EXTERIOR PLYWOOD CLOSURE. MATCH BUILDING 4x4 REDWOOD POST (PAINT) WITH 12" DIA. x 24" DEEP 3. NEW MODULAR BUILDING PER MODULAR DRAWINGS, REFER TO 2/A-1.1 FOR TYPICAL
SIDING IN MATERIAL, TEXTURE, PAINT AND COLOR (TYP.) CONCRETE FOOTING WITH 24" EMBEDMENT TYP. ENLARGED PLAN, PAINT PER DISTRICTS DIRECTION
4.  NEW CLOSURE PANEL PER DETAIL 3/A-1.1
5.  EXISTING MODULAR BUILDING
SCALE: 1" = 1-0" ~
EXT. INT.
DOOR BY MODULAR
MANUFACTURER o
DOOR FRAME BY MODULAR
MANUFACTURER > : %
I s
ACCESSIBLE DOOR THRESHOLD \(l__"_
PER MODULAR BUILDING -
MANUFACTURER %%
DECK / STEP LANDING ACCESS!BLEZ
/ | =g NI DETAIL, TYP.
. | SEEDETAL | 5
'MODULAR CLOSURE PANEL P 60" TYP | C LR . BOVE, TYP ~
DETAIL 3/A-1.1 i * <4>
AIL 3/, i TYP
TYPICAL D THRESHOLD DETAIL ,
' (o]
o py
PLASTIC SIGN TYPE 'A' PER 4/A-1.1 AT EXTERIOR g
| SIDE AND TYPE 'B' AT INTERIOR SIDE, TYPICAL ol2 8
| PROVIDE NEW 2A 10BC FIRE EXTINGUISHER, WALL i ACCESSIBLE LANDING, RAMP AND
| IMOUNTED WITH MB846A BRACKET PER > % wl RAILINGS PER PC DRAWINGS - o
| MANUFACTURER AND FASTENED TO EXISTING STUD. = 2| 10-0" | 40'-0 |
| MOUNT TO WALL WITH BOTTOM AT +26" A.F.F., +48" = g5
| IMAX TO HANDLE. DO NOT PROVIDE IF CLASSROOM =9 =S
§ HAS EXISTING FIRE EXTINGUISHER ——— ” °
e - A. OCCUPANCY GROUPS: E
MODULAR CLASSROOM B. NUMBER OF STORIES: 1
ST?%‘SS}E A#04-103044 S FEATHER A.C PAVING TO BE FLUSH C. ALLOWABLE HEIGHT: 40'-0"
(FF= MAX FROM F.S 5 WITH EXISITING A.C PAVING 5% MAX D. TOTAL AREA: 960 SF
AT BOTTOM OF RAMP) _ z SLOPE. TYPICAL E. AUTOMATIC FIRE SPRINKLERS: NO
e o , F. CONSTRUCTION TYPE: V-B
- ~———EXISTING AC PAVING G. FRONTAGE INCREASE: NONE
F.S F.S H AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM INCREASE: NONE
I. ALLOWABLE AREA: 9,500 SF

TYPICAL MODULAR CLASSROOM BUILDING AND DOOR THRESHOLD DETAIL

NOTES:

1.

| |

/

@ LANDING,

CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY ALL GRADE ELEVATIONS TO MAKE SURE BUILDINGS ARE LEVEL. RAMPS
SLOPES ARE DEPENDANT ON FINAL GRADE ELEVATIONS OF BUILDINGS AND MUST BE VERIFIED AND
RECALCULATED IN THE FIELD. RAMPS SLOPE SHALL NOT EXCEED 1:12

2. ALL NEW MODULARS TO BE PAINTED PER DISTRICTS DIRECTION

F.S

N=
2

SCALE: 1/8" = 1'-0"

N=

ENLARGED SITE PLAN 1

SCALE: 1/16" = 1'-0"

architects
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— —5

(E) CHALLENGER MSB-2

GENERAL NOTES

B LANDING LUGS UekPs
1006113443 METER/MAIN
) 200/3
H6GND— w
, DISTRIBUTION
5 400 AMP 480V 3PH 4N
UFER
(E)
155/2 ) 20/2 | ) 30/3 ) 30/3
I-1/4"C. WA(2)%2 THAN +#6 GND——FF
(E) SOKVA IPHIN  #4GND— IRRIGATION CIRC A-C
480/120/240 | |7= ‘
4801201240 - T 42 _ CLock PUMP INT
Y
= EXISTING LOADS
I-1/2"C. W/(3)¥3/0 THAN 4#6 GND—FF NO WORK
200 AMP
() |iPH 3WIRE
PANEL | SEE PANEL
-2 | SCHEDULE
(N) 1-1/2"C. W/(3)
#2 THAN+#6 GND—— H——(E) I-1/2"C. W/(3)#2 THAN+#6 GND (IN EACH)
(N) (E) (E)
RELO | | RELO || RELO
BLDG STEELO | PANEL | | PANEL || PANEL)—5TrPIZ % Eac
#4 f b4
GND -
ROD

SINGLE LINE DIAGRAM

J.

7.

VISIT Jop SITE AND VERIFY EXISTING cONDITIONS PRIOR ToO BD.

THE ELECTRICAL WORK SHALL PE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 20/
CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE AND ALL. APPLICABLE LOCAL. ORPINANCES.
WHERE PLANS CALL FOR A HIGHER STANDARD THAN APPLICAPLE CODES,
THE PLANS SHALL ©OVERN.

CONDUIT RUNS ARE SHOWN DIAGRAMMATICALLY. EXACT LOCATIONS
SHALL PE PETERMINED IN THE FIELD TO SUIT FIELD CONDITIONS.

AL ELECTRICAL EQUPMENT SHALL BE LISTED PY A RECOGNIZED TEST
LAP AND BEAR THAT LAPEL OF APPROVAL.

CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH, INSTALL AND CONNECT ALL MATERIAL
AND EQUIPMENT FOR THIS WORK UINLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

AL SPACES AS INDICATED ON PANELS OR SWITCHPOARDS SHALL BE
COMPLETE WITH HARDWARE AND PUSSING FOR FUTURE PREAKER OR
SWITCH.

ERANDPING AND PONDING SHALL. BE PER CODE PLUS ANY ADDITIONAL
PRVISIONS SPECIFIEP OR SHOWN ON DRAWINGS.

AL CONDUIT RUNS SHALL. CONTAIN A CcODE SIZED GREEN GROUND
WIRE.

AL cONDUCTORS SHALL BE IN CONPUIT.

AL CONDUCTORS SHALL BE COPPER WITH TYPE THHN/THWN INSULATION.

PRVIDE 4% HOURS NOTIFICATION BEFORE COMMENCING ANY PACKHOE OR
TRENCHING WORK.

NO FIRE ALARM CABLE SHALL BE SPLICED IN FLUSH PULPOXES. SPLICING
SHALL. OctR IN POXES APOVE ERADE.

PERFORMANCE OF THE WORK OF THIS CONTRACT SHALL CONFORM TO THE REQUIREMENTS

CODE REQUIREMENTS

OF APPLICABLE GOVERNING CODES AND ORDINANCES INCLUDING THE FOLLOWING:

2013 BUILDING STANDARDS ADMINISTRATIVE CODE, PART 1, TITLE 24, C.CR.

2013 CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE, PART 2, TITLE 24 C.C.R. (2012 IBC, VOLUMES 1-3 WITH
CALIFORNIA AMENDMENTS)

2013 CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE, PART 3, TITLE 24 C.C.R. (2011 N.E.C. WITH
CALIFORNIA AMENDMENTS)

2013 CALIFORNIA MECHANICAL CODE, PART 4, TITLE 24 C.CR (2012 UM.C. WITH
CALIFORNIA AMENDMENTS)

2013 CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE, PART 5, TITLE 24 C.CR. (2012 U.P.C. WITH CALIFORNIA
AMENDMENTS)

2013 CALIFORNIA ENERGY CODE, PART 6, TITLE 24 C.C.R.

2013 CALIFORNIA FIRE CODE, PART 9, TITLE 24 C.C.R. (2012 L.F.C. WITH CALIFORNIA
AMENDMENTS)

2010 CALIFORNIA REFERENCED STANDARDS, PART 12, TITLE 24 C.C.R.
TITLE 19 C.C.R. PUBLIC SAFETY, STATE FIRE MARSHAL REGULATIONS.

NFPA 13 AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM ---------n-- 2010 EDITION

NFPA 14 STANDPIPE SYSTEM 2007 EDITION

NFPA 17A° WET CHEMICAL SYSTEM 2002 EDITION

NFPA 24 PRIVATE SERVICE MAINS 2010 EDITION

NFPA 72 NATIONAL FIRE ALARM CODE ---meseesemeneea- 2010 EDITION

(NOTE SEE UL STANDARDS 1971 FOR (“VISUAL DEVICES”)

NOTE: EXISTING ELECTRICAL SYSTEM
HAS BEEN INVESTIGATED AND HAS
CAPACITY FOR ADDITIONAL LOADS

e I (E) "T-2" PANEL
SERVICE: 120/2401PH3W MAIN BKR.: MLO 'BUS: 200A LOC.: SEE PLAN
SIEMEN LOAD CENTER 12 CENTER 12CIRCUIT . MrG.: SURFACE
R L M P T ¢C CTT PR L M ‘
... %A o8B O = c E P C c P E c.®A ©B OC
PANEL "R-1" .2 100 1 2 100 2 . PANEL"R-2"
___SPACE 5 % 6100 2 m . | PANELR-3
5 7 8 T | R S RS R
9 10 ... sPAcE
1 120
: 15 6 T T
e 17 18 % ‘ ' .
e 21 2 T
. 23 24 T
A S I S |
27 (Cﬁ'éf
| 257 T30
e 31 E e
"""""""" i 33 34 [ e
— 37 38 |
T 39 9 | B R T e
w T B 41 42 S R N T
L o o o 0o o o R
TOTALWATTS= 0 . 0A=0 0B= 0 . ec=0
AMPS= 0 , MINIMUMBKR A.I.C. RATING= 10,000AMPS SYM

* CONNECT TO EXISTING 100/2 BREAKERS

e ~ (E)"R-1" PANEL |
'SERVICE: 120/2081PH3W _ MAINBKR. 100 BUS: 100A LOC.: SEEPLAN
GELOADCENTER 1L2CIRCUT B  MTG.: FLUSH
! i R L M P T (o3 [ T P R L M
REMARKS LOAD CEITILIOIR Y LR BT oap. REMARKS
I ... @A B @O  c E P _C cC P E c _®A oB ©OC
 LUGHTS % 1,20 1 2. 20 1. | |
o i 1 .20 3 4.2 1
Wac o 2 60 5 6 |
. IoF 1.20 9 10 N o
o ospace 11 % 12 20 1 ~ VOICEEVACPANEL _
~~~~~~~ e 15 16 L T
e ,, 17 18 - | |
- T 19 20 R B et S
23 2 L |
~ 25 2%
T 28
257 T30 /
T3 32 e
] 33 34 " o
35 36 :’ “* N
39 40 B
AMPS= 0 MINIMUMBKR A.L.C.RATING= 10,000AMPS SYM

¥ ADD 20/ BREAKER-PROVIDE RED HANDLE AND LOCK-ON DEVICE

STYMBOLS

CONDUT EXISTING
CONDUIT CONCEALEP IN WALL OR cEILING

CONDUIT CONCEALED UNPER FLOOR OR BELOW ERADE

— . — e p—

f————  CONDUIT STURBED QAUT AND CAPPED
O CONDUIT TURNED WP
®————————  CONDUIT TURNED DOWN

—ANN\——  HATCH MARKS INDCATE NO. OF #2 WIRES N COE SiZD
CONDUIT (2) MAX. IN |/2" ¢, (B) MAX. IN 3/4" ¢,

A-3 (&) MAX. IN ['c, NO MARKS = 242
HOME RUN: LETTER INDICATES PANEL, NUIMBER(S) INDICATES
CRCUIT(3).
T sAWAUT
Tl EROND CONNECTION
V. 7777]  DISTRIBUTION SWITCHPOARD OR PANEL
N PANEL, PRANCH CIRCUIT TYPE, SURFACE AND FLUsH
T=T sleNAL TERMINAL CAPINET, SURFACE & FLUsH
[ (O] FUORESCENT FIXTURE
20 QUTLET DATA: PAR INDICATES WALL MONT, LETTER INDICATES
a SWITCH CONTRAL, NO. INDICATES CIRCUIT.
O SURFACE FIXTURE ON FLUSH OUTLET.
RECESSED FIXTURE WITH JUNCTION BOX FOR THRU WIRING
& ® EXIT LIEHT WITH ARROWS AS SHOWN ON PLANS, WALL AND

CEILING MONT.
LOW LEVEL EXIT SIEN, +4" AT, +4" FROM DOOR JAVD

LIetT FIXTURE DESIENATION, LETTER INDICATES TYFE,
NO. INDICATES WATTAGE. <SEE FIXTURE SCHEPUE

MECHANICAL. EQUIPMENT DESIGNATION.
SEE MECHANICAL PRAWINGS.

SPECIAL RECEPTACLE - SEE PLAN
METER

FLUSH FLOOR RECEPTACLE
RECEPTACLE, DUPLEX, [BA, 125V, NEMA 5—ER +8B" UNO.
DUPLEX RECEPTACLE MTD. ABOVE BACKSPLASH
DUPLEX RECEFPTACLE W/LOWER HALF SWITCHED
EROUND FAULT CIRCUIT INTERRUPTING RELEPTACLE
DOUBLE DUPLEX RECEPTACLE
CEILING RECEPTACLE
RECEPTACLE, DUPLEX, 20A, 125V, NEMA 5-14R +g" UNO.
JINCTION POX 4" SQUARE, |-/1" DEEP UND.
THERMOSTAT FPO. +48"

MOTOR, NO. INPICATES HORSEPOWER
Aok AUTLET +T-4" UNO.

DISCONNECT SWITCH, NON-FUSED

PISCONNELT SWITCH FUSED HORSEPOMER RATED (R SIZED AS
NOTED

COMPINATION MAGNETIC STARTER WITH DISCONNELT SWITCH AND
FUsES

MAGNETIC MOTOR STARTER W/OVERLODS IN EACH PHASE
PIMMER W/INTEGRAL "ON-OFF" SW.
PUSHBUTTON

PrioTocELL
SMOKE DETECTOR

TELEPHONE /COMPUTER /DATA QUTLET, TWO ©ANG POX W/| ©ANG
COVERPLATE & GROMMETED OPENING +&" UNO.

CABLE TV AUTLET +&" UNO.
MOTION SENSOR
EXISTING swiTch

©+@2 YOOUENK X & @@@@@@@@%Mbdb@@@@ﬁm

SINGLE POLE SWITCH |
s* PARLE PAE SMTCH S GUET TOGELE TYPE RATED AT
A /A . " ]

$? THREE WAY SWITCH o RO/ITN AL. +42" UND.
<P SWITCH W/PLOT LT. _|

sM MANUAL MOTOR STARTER

FACP FIRE AARM CONTRAL PANEL

GFl GROND FALT CIRCUT INTERRLPTING

LoT LAPOR SAVING TANDEM

MLO MAIN LU&S ONLY

W/ WITH

c.0. CONDUIT ONLY

NP. WEATHERPROOE

FB.O. FURNISHED BY OTHERS, INSTALL & CONNECT
UN.O. UNESS NOTED OTHERWISE

NE.C.  NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE

N.I.C. NOT IN CONTRACT

(E) EXISTING

(N) NEW

(R) REMOVE

(RL) RELOCATE

S/M SURFACE MOUNT

Ve UNDEREROUND

CNP CAD WATER PIPE

AFF APOVE FINISHED FLOCR
HACR HEATNG AD AR CODITIONING RATED CIRCUT BREAKER

NL. NeHT LietT

NITE: NIT AL SYMPALS SHOWN ARE USED ON THIS PROECT.

Pl

ENGINEERING
G DESIGN

(661) 8317851
FAX (661) 831-7813

www.jmpe.net

architects
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(1) 1-1/2" C(EMT) (DATA)+(1) 2" C. (TELEPHONE +

CABLE TV) f}
RISE UP AND STUB INTO ACCESSIBLE CEILING -
SEAL PENETRATION SPACE WITH TELEPHONE, CABLE TV, DATA. Mﬂw — O
E7 g e — o
- Fle—— . P. J-BOX OR LB f‘b +
ELECTRICAL > M - o
PANEL L
i GROUN
~l¢———RIGID CONDUIT WITH GROUND g O
CONDUCTOR ATTACHED TO — —
WALL WITH 2-HOLE STRAPS — O
FATC 6x6x4 NEMA 3R
L PULLBOX W/TERMINAL
] | BLOCKS. >
} /———6"xb"x4“ NEMA 3R ENCLOSURE - -
/ j i BURNISH STEEL. INSTALL LUG AND BOND OR CADWELD < I-1/2"C. (EMT) PICAL
PR TDLE > GROUNDING CONDUCTOR BONDED <—3/4"C. (EMT)
TO BUILDING STEEL TYPICAL e BT i |
WOOD SLNE
FOUNDATION > CHRISTY BIGBOX | N
3/4" SEAL TIGHT FLEX g WLID CHRISTY FLIGD b U [S—1-I/2°C. SEAL TIGHT FLEX
- N FINISHED GRADE v
WELL EXTENSION U —— 0 T ,ﬁ.’!\{l%gégﬁg TO .
CHRISTY Bl6XI2 S . RAL
12" X 22 1/4" X 12" = ELEVATION AT REAR OF PORTABLE
REINF. CONCRETE iy P oo O
i
GROUND RING PER PLANj J)
NOTE:
GROUND ROD, &'x5/8"® ALLOW 6" BELOW
3/4" SCH 40 COPPER CLAD STEEL, OFFSET || CONNECTION FOR TEST
ROD IN WELL TO ALLOW FOR CLAMP HOOK-UP
TESTING V
TYPICAL PORTABLE BONDING DETAIL @
SCALE: NONE B.ES. CONCRETE I/2" GALVANIZED STEEL
PRODUCTS #CIOIT CHECKER PLATE COVER WITH
FLUSH PULLBOX /20 LOADING CENTER
TO EROND — RIGID CONDUT WITH B R, J R RRDLATY [
CONDUCTOR CONDUIT ATTACHED TO ~ N EIT=T=TT= NE=NE =
Iy WALL WITH 2-HOLE STRAPS }‘:;‘ === A I =
. B N =
Al LI
ELECTRICAL: - UL T,
PANEL o A2 it |
| LK o o IDENTIFICATION STAMP
! s e - ~ L L DIV. OF THE STATE ARCHITECT
1 TSI 3 074y e METAL LATHE OFFICE OF REGULATION SERVICE
| CEXIBQABOOENET 1 "1 COVERING BOTTOM
i O A T 5 -G
| COIAOR ROND PONDED T0 NERTME LOPENBOTTOM A 03- 11CTT
Jj/METAL BUILDING FRAME b————-———@RA\/EL AC %FLS Mss"b
£l FITTING ON END OF CONDUIT S T SO DATE: @Lg/n,/:);cae
| 2FT. MIN. SEAL TIGHT FLEXIBLE
WO R I CONDUIT W/ EROUND CONDUCTOR
CONCRETE ] ; FLUSH PULLBOX DETAIL
FOUNDATION | 5/8" x &' LONG COPPER CLAD D
' f EROND RD OR OTHER ELECTRODE SCALE: NONE
AS SPECIFED IN CEC (CEC 150-23) b
Pl >
EROUND FITTING AT ROD Al oo
SEE DETAL FOR ~ )]
EROND ACCESS BOX E
0)) LN =
T CONTRACTOR SHALL FIELD VERIEY WITH
TYPICAL PORTABLE GROUNDING @ BISTRICT |.T. TECH PRIOR TO INGTALLING LL 8 %
SCALE: NONE | = a'd ~ O
z{_ 9
WS =g
< PHONE 0 ) OGc
369 CABLE A
—~ (1) CATSE Z O 8 %
| 5 <=0z
-=2«<
LLl
< (5) CATSE = L 5 <¥[
==0 3
(2) CATSE CERE
G DESIGN
TION NO E13083
2" FLEXIBLE LIQUID TIGHT |C.W/ d
(I0)CATSE() 369 CABLE #—{(2) CATSE Zaid)
(ALLOW 12" OF MOVEMENT| IN CONDUIT)—F o Y ARG
v;
AKERSFIELD, CA 93309
861) 831-7851
LLl 'AX (661) 831-7813
Sy email : meloney@jmpe.net
www.jmpe.net
TYPICAL CLASSROOM DATA/COMM DETAIL @ g
SCALE: //4"=1'-0"

DETAILS

E-0.1

Web: www.pjhm.com

Phone: 760.730.5527, Fax: 760.730.5627 e

SD Office: Address: 804 Pier View Way #103, Oceanside, CA 92054

Phone: 949.496.6191, Fax:949.496.0269 e

®

OC Office: Address: 24461 Ridge Route Drive #100, Laguna Hills, CA 92653
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[ &—I2x12x4 3R J-BOX ON ROOF

i

(E) MFCP HOCHIKI 4127 ;
At
NE vl -

architects

HEAT DETECTOR s—"C. W/ (2)#14 THAN
CEILNG SPACE (N)VOICE PANEL [ Je«—(E) 6x6x4 3R J-BOX
AR Rselsvee—l REGQUIRES 3! HOCHIKl: FNV-25 H——B/4"C. WI(4)#14 THAN DEVICE NUMBERING LEGEND
CLEARANCE | NOT HERE
—T—— il = v 20/ —RIi2
== T - DEVICE ADDRESS:
SMOKE ——7 " B> e
DETECTOR 4 HOGH,K;:(’,“:)N]\?/?&@ \BI BoM | |BvE s DEDICATED CIRCUIT
| T AP : W/RED HANDLE AND p A N / A N
LOCK-ON DEVICE | |- N -]  BK 15cd
T ANDELA SETTING
STROBE OR o o ” , DEVICE SYMBOL DEVICE SYMBOL
AUDIBLEAVISUAL | (S 6" TO ¢ AFF. j DEVICE REFERENCE NMBER DEVICE REFERENCE NMBER
cH—q CIRCUIT C T
BOTTOM OF LENS SHALL BE L 998 ‘L“"“q‘ " 5 BLUE - 5 RED INITIATION NOTIFICATION
MIN 80" MAX 46" ABOVE NiSEH '
FINISHED FLOOR. "
Toed (E) , ; o
N C R | 'VOICE PANEL BATTERY CALCULATION — EVAX-25
ed o R | SUPERVISORY ALARM
7 - EQUPMENTDESCRIPTION | QUANTITY CURRENT . CURRENT
PULL o o / - (AMPERES) (AMPERES)
STATION [8 487 TO G AFF. EOL | EXSTING| NEW | EACH |SUB-TOTAL| EACH |SUB-TOTAL
EVAX-25 0 1 0.18 0.18 1 1
EOL 0 0 0.1 0 235 |
SPEAKER L 0 0
\(E) 0 0
RM- s Watt Speaker 0 0 0 0 0.017 0
% Watt Speaker 0 0 0.034 0
1 Watt Speaker 0 3 0 0| 0068 0.204
- 2 Watt Speaker 1 0| 0.132 0.132
- - A 0 0 0 0 0
0 0 0| 0.158 0
- 0 0 0 0| 009 0
- (E) 0 0 0 0|  0.066] 0
RA-5 0 0 0 0 0 0
0 0
FIRE ALARM MOUNTING DETAIL ) 0 L o 0 0 0
@ < SUB TOTAL AMPERES 0.18 AMPS 1336 AMPS
SCALE: NONE PARTIAL FIRE ALARM RISER DIAGRAM — , X24HOURS X025 HOURS
, @ SUB TOTAL AMPERE-HOURS 432 AH. 0334 AH.
SCALE: NONE » ‘
TOTAL REQUIRED AMPERE-HOURS FOR DISTRIBUTED POWER MODULE 4654 AH.
BATTERY NON-LINEAR DISCHARGE CHARACTERISTIC FACTOR ; x 1.2 IDENTIFICATION STAMP
TOTAL MINIMUM AMPERE HOURS REQUIRED ! f 55848  A.H. OPHICE OF REQULATION SERVICE
PROVIDED BATTERY CAPACITY | | » 7000 AH. |
A# 03- 1G4F6
'NEW FIRE ALARM BATTERY CALCULATION-DISTRIBUTED POWER MODULE FN-642 AC%) fs M ss
DPM-3 R oo | SUPERVISORY | =~ ALARM /W
~ EQUIPMENT DESCRIPTION | QUANTITY  f  CURRENT | CURRENT DATE: (¢ /7 / 2 oit
VOLTAGE DROP CALCULATIONS B (AMPERES) (AMPERES) 112z
N 5 AL / oo ‘ L EXSTING NEW EACH TSUB-TOTAL| EACH [SUB-TOTAL
- ‘ , -, ; 1 T v , DISTRIBUTED POWER MODULE 0 7 0.09 0.09] 0.175 0.175]
CIRCUIT 2x LENGTH x| AMPS x | RESISTANCE x | = VOLTS VOLTAC?E DROP SOMA 5 TT—0:0003 0700030.0003 0.0003
N31 2 210 0.327 0.00205 0.282 117 %
~ 0 0 0 0 0 0
o AUDIBLE/VISUALS 15 cd 0 0 0 0 g;?_gz 0 b
AUDIBLE/VISUALS 75775 cd 0 0 0] 0.094 0
FIRE ALARM SEQUENCE OF OPERATION AUDIBLE/VISUALS 30cd 0 0 0 00,063 0 3
INITIATION AUDIBLE/VISUALS 75 cd 0 3 ] 0 0.109 0.327| -
AREA AREA AC AudBLE/VISUALS 95 cd 0 0 0 0 0.14 0 )
0 0 0 0 0 0
SMOKE THERMAL | POWER 5 - ; 5 5 5 )
RESPONSE DETECTOR DETECTOR | FAILURE 0 0 N LN -
' 0 0 0 0 0 0
ANNUNCIATE AT FIRE CONTROL ROOM | YES SUB TOTAL AMPERES | 0.0903 AMPS 0.5023 AMPS LL] - Q
YES YES (TROUBLE : | X 24 HOUR X0.25 HOURS O
| OURS 0 - )
ALARM AND TROUBLE ) SUB TOTAL AMPERE-HOURS j | 21672 AH 0.125575 AH. Z D: N L:I.:)
FA SYMBQLUST WMATR‘;X - ANNUNCIATE AT 24 HOUR ATTEND LOCATION YES TOTAL REQUIRED AMPERE-HOURS FOR DISTRIBUTED POWER MODULE 2202775 A.H. =z < n
' YES YES (TROUBLE BATIERY NON-LINEAR DISCHARGE CHARACIERISTIC FACTOR | X 1.2 LUl — z E:
SYMBOL DEVICE MFR & CAT# REMARKS CSFM LISTING | | TOTAL MINIMUM AMPERE HOURS REQUIRED ‘ ] ) § 2.75133  A.H.
MED EVICE ALARM AND TROUBLE ) PROVIDED BATTERY CAPACITY ; ; 700 AR, o - oM
B | VANFIREALARM . HOCHIK] EXSTING 7165-0410:159 | N
PANEL FN-4127 ACTIVATE AUDIO VISUAL THROUGHOUT FLOOR OF | ‘ e Z O QO
— ‘ v ALARM YES YES YES Existing FIRE ALARM BATTERY CALCULATION- HOCHIKI 4127 FACP L O oY -
DPM NAC POWER  |HOCHIKI SURFACE MOUNT 7315-0410:166 B | SUPERVISORY |  ALARM <C > e
FXENDER  |PreszULADA | ~ EQUPMENTDESCRPTION | QUANTTY |~ CURRENT | CURRENT i n L
N\ SMOKE HOCHIKI | | . o | (AMPERES) (AMPERES) — 0p] gg
DETECTOR ALNY WITH HSB-NSA-6 BASE 7272-0410:204 EXISTING| NEW EACH |SUB-TOTAL| EACH |SUB-TOTAL - < L]
| CENTRAL STATION MONITORING i ; ; = ,
e S M R R YES YES YES FIRE ALARM PANEL 1 0 0.35 0.35 0.62 0.62 = ] X
HEAT HOCHIKI WITH HSB-NSA-6 BASE 7970.0410:203 DIGITAL ALARM COMMUNICATOR 1 0 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.02 ; Z U <
DETECTOR ATJ-EA 190 DEGREE RATING o SOM 1| 0.00022]  0.00022 0.006]  0.006 </ M
S — SMOKE DETECTOR 26 2| 0.00039] 0.01092] 0.00054] 0.01512
EXTERIOR N | | . : o - , T 50605 0.00 00750
,, WHEELOCK E50-R WITH E50-SB-R BACKBOX | 7125-0785:165 Q : HEAT DETECTOR o[ 2] 000055 _ 0.00605| 0.00066] _ 0.00726 PE
WP, SPEAKER FIRE WATCH. FIRE MARSHAL REQUIREMENTS Zone Module 4 0| 0.0006 0.0024] 0.00066]  0.00264 a8 s
, , o .y IR HORNS 0 0 0 0.05 0 LIGHTRENG DESIGN U)
HORN STROBE  |WHEELOCK E50-24 MCW WITH 4 SQ. DEEP BACKBOX| 7125-0785:165 REQUIREMENTS FOR DISABLING THE FIRE ALARM SYSTEM; AUDIBLE/VISUALS 75 cd 0 0 o 0.154 0 s wac
, AudIBLE/VISUALS 30 cd 0 0.093 =
£odL END OF LINE 1. As required by the 2013 CALIFORNIA FIRE CODE, Section 901.7 and Section 1404.5, standby AUDIBLE/VISUALS 15 cd 0 0 0 0 0.066 0 15463 O
o RESISTOR personnel or systems temporarily “OUT OF SERVICE”. The local Fire Marshal is authorized to require the 0 0 0 0 0 0 ’ z —
‘ Contractor to provide standby personnel as set forth in these sections, until the system is restored to 0 0 0 0 0 0  oomezse Y e
outPuTMoDULE (RO WITH 4 SQ. DEEP BACKBOX| 7300-0410:150 operation. 0 0 iy A P ¢
. pepsomA - 0 0 0 0 0 0 X (sa1) ssi-7s1s
OCHIK — 2. Such individual shall be subject to the local Fire Marshal’s order at all times when so employed SUB TOTAL AMPERES | 0.38959 AMPS 0.67102 AMPS R
EVA VOICE EVACSYS  |.= " oo SURFACE MOUNT 6911-0410:176 and shall remain on duty during the time such places are open to the public or when such public activity is : : x 24 HOURS X 0.25 HOURS < Y D)
being conducted. Fire watch personnel shall be provided with at least one approved means for notification SUB TOTAL AMPERE-HOURS 9.35016.  A.H. 0.167755  A.H. LLI LL] U
« EaT DEN \ | N of the Fire Department. ,
— SISCABLE \WESTPENN 7161-0858:0101 TOTAL REQUIRED AMPERE-HOURS FOR DISTRIBUTED POWER MODULE 9517915 AR, o V) '<'E"|
3. Such individuals shall keep a diligent watch for fires and be able to take prompt and appropriate BATTERY NON-LINEAR DISCHARGE CHARACTERISTIC FACTOR ’ x1.2 o
998 CABLE WEST PENN 7161-0859:0101 action in the event of a fire. Such individuals shall not be required or permitted, while on duty, to perform TOTAL MINIMUM AMPERE HOURS REQUIRED : 114215  AH. L D,{ U
' any other duties than these herein specified. PROVIDED BATTERY CAPACITY 2600 AH

i
©
N

Web: www.pjhm.com

Phone: 760.730.5527, Fax: 760.730.5627

SD Office: Address: 804 Pier View Way #103, Oceanside, CA 92054

Phone: 949.496.6191, Fax:949.496.0269 e

OC Office: Address: 24461 Ridge Route Drive #100, Laguna Hills, CA 92653
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FIRE ALARM SITE PLAN NOTES
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| MOBILE MODULAR MNGNT CORP.

1 Architecte Seal

L R T

JCESEER N

STOCKPILE - 200 BUILDINGS

L T

MODTECH INC.

2830 BARRETT AVENUE

PERRIS, CALIF. 92572

PH {969; 943-4014

B

aaaaaaa

| mucmmnz
“TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION: V-~R

WIND LOAD (EXP C): 80 MPH

| FLOOR LVE LOAD: 80 PSE/S0t20 N:V'm&%%
| ROOF LVE LOAD: 20 PSF"

QCCUPANCY: 24's40° CLASSROOM: E-2

24'w40" BUILDING ~ 960 SF

' mn&,, COR, PART 2. ﬁm'm wmmm AMENDMENTS)

| SHEET INDEX

Ammwnm

19067 UBC & 1848 CA AMENDMENTS (98 CBC — PART 2, TITLE 24, CCR)

tmm&tmawmmmm PARY 3, TLE 24, CCR)

1997 UMC & 1990 CA AMENDMENTS (98 CMC - PART ¢, THLE 24, COR)

1987 UPC & tm CA AMENDMENTS (98 CPC ~ PART 5 TITLE 24, CCR)

mwmtimm‘mmm(nm~mn.mz4.m)

AC TITLE SHEET R'Ev. 041812 .
A1LO W W

AlL0B FLOOR PLAN B _24'X40°

. ALOC . FLOOR PLAN C

LA
A20 ROOF PLAN  (DUAL PITCH) _24'X40"
A3.0A . EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS OPT, AXC
A3.08 EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS OPFT. B

AS.0 DOOR, WINDOW, FINISH, HARDWARE smmu:»:s

ABO ARCHITECTURAL DETALLS m S‘f&msg ,

AB.1 ARCHITECTURAL DETAILS STUDS ‘
A0 REFLECTED CEILING PLAN AXB (24'x40") (12 uams}
A7.0C REFLECTED CEWING PLAN C (24'x40) (12 mms)
A7.4 REFLECTED CEILING bf-:m.s ,

1998 CA BULDING STAMOARDS CODE

TLE 18, CCR, PUBLIC SAFETY, STATE FIRE

940-0427

DETAL (1) ON SAME SMEET AS SYMBOL

DEYAL (1) ON SHEET (2)

SECTION "A® ON SHEET (2)

. | REVISION/CHANGE IN DRAWING. (1) IS FIRST REVISION

HIGHLICHTS CHANGED AREA
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PLUMBING fTEM(S) SEE MECHANICAL DRAWINGS
RAMP = SEE RAMP DRAWINGS

pnmacf NUMBER: ‘ " © MODTECH, INC. 1999
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F2.0 FOUNDATION DETAILS  (WOOD) W/ 3 PLATES

Fi.1 FOUNDATION WOOD — 125 PSF o

Ft.22 FOUNDATION DETALS/ %00 / 125 PSF <

gm FLOOR FRAMING PLAN -
1.2

‘ STRUCTURAL DETAILS
- 820 ROOF FRAMING PLAN. (DUAL PITCH) W/ FASC&

$2.1 ROOF FRAMING DETAILS (TYP.)
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T. HETAL TAG ON AlL MODLLES, MECHANICALL
ATFACHEHTUHWMOFF m'(

3A, APPLICATION 'NUMBER, MANU
rmwmuWSNMﬂJWDSHWLhmmun
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KEY NOTES |
1 | DOWNSPOUT (TYPICAL 3" X 2" X 26GA)
2 | CONMINUOUS. GUTTER 26GA.
3 | 226A MIN. INTERLOCKING ROOF PANELS (TYF) -
4 | MODUNE
I's} rioseLine
-
I
NOTES
1. BUILDING HOUSING GROUF £ OCCUPRANCIES g
SHALL MAVE ROOF COVERINGS AS SPECIFED  I& -
IN TABLE 15A. C.B.C. CLASS-A N
&
IDENTIFICATION STAMP . - -
DIV, OF THE STATE ARCHITECT
Ropmd b L6976
aclfrsp ss Y
Date o[z [zoic . -
ROOF PLAN (DUAL SLOPE) ~(24'_X40')
- | SCALE: 1/4" = 1—0°
5
| PROJECT NUMBER: ©) MODTECH, INC. 1999
MODTECH INC. | .
2830 BARRETT AVENUE: ‘ %
PERR‘S. WF- 92572 7 . ) . - -
YO - N .
oo w0 TROOEPLAN .

' R
—ap S




L 3
1

- R WL~ (il Sl Bl o] S g oy -

¥ ] " 14 11
" @
| : ¥ STHI A '
] P!

. ~ Tl
yl RERE ;!;‘H
o . LI by
- hf!: :i'f
BT
.i,_ 22 AR AR :

~1-- - EHONT ELEVATION

1/'4"' - Ii_o'”

. LEFT ELEVATION

'/4“ - ."_u“

fo}—
o

-
- =
- - —

VY TEOErOESICESCTIN B W O e — -
L3
g

- SR S e WS EFES W, -
-

N e 2 afie
B e Ben gt me ms

-
-

:':[/4

T ) ‘. -
7 11 -
12t - ‘ 2
. -:o-—-\l 12
1/4’[‘ S - : @ e
'a — o ; !' b : q=; ’ | - - *- D
NI - |
' i

T e MR TR SN S SO R

=l
Pl

-
" - e -
.
3 s N .
- . -
. i
2. -
- = -
hd .
" - - - 8 »
. [} slamam e 1 . e
! F ] "
.
. N
= % - o= @ -
. f
- R = - -
. : . - =
N 3
. o
» 3
.
. M
B -
b .
. .
. 1
X .
. - .
e
l' s -
M L i " n = :
B r -
- P
) . -
b
.
f
. »
N . ar
.
. -
f
.
- . -
s .
s .
- .
‘ h

' REAR ELEVATION HIGHT ELEVATION

A" = SHOWN -
*B* = OPPOSITE
-;;.% l.ud,‘ ‘ OBC 1998 I :
A e vl Ao MODTECH 'm' | PROJECT Hum; " © MODIECH, INC. 1899 oA DY 1
2030 BARRETT AVENUE S -
- ~ PERRIS, CAUF. 02572 WIE (o) =
ﬁ R %) 1’
; . EXTEFIlOFI ELEVATIONS <0PT|0N ARG A3OA |

KEY NOTES

TYPICAL EXTERION SIDING (SEE AS5.0)
EXTERIOR LIGHT nm_(szs SPEC'S)

TOP OF SKIRTWG

‘RAMP ANOC LANDING SEE SHT. R-1

HVAC UNIT, SEE

DOWNSPOQUT (TYP.) FOR (2), FASTEN YO 8LD'C

TP 3 PLACES (SEE BIMJ)

CONTINUOUS GUTTER WITH DOWNSPOUT SPOUT (LOCATION

OF DOWNIPOUT JHOWN ON ROOF PLAN) SEE A2.4 5

SPLASH BLOCK (BY OTHERS) !

Fi¥SH FLOOR LUNE ;

10

BOTTOM FLANGE OF FLOOR BEAM

11

ROOF HEADER :n

12

VENT. SEE FOUNDATION PLAN | L

13

R

ROOF BEAM -SEE @)

t3

COLUMN SEE

ia

ELECTRICAL STUe-OUT SEEE)

X4

OROUND STUB-OUT SEE (D

18

J BOX FOR ENT. FA HORN SEE (D)

19

NEMA 6” X 8° GUITER BOX SEE ()

20

RIDGE

21

NOT USED

22

IF HVAC UNIT 1S .LOCATED H&W PATH OF

TRAVEL, OR - CIRCULATION AND HEIGHT FROM
GRADE TO BOTTOM OF UNIT EXCEEDS 27 THEN
PROTECTION WUST BE PROVIDED.

_NOTES

1.

IDENT~ICATION 8TAMP

Div.

— -

SEE FOUNDATION PLAN FOR SIZE AND
LOCATION OF UNDER FLOQR VENTS.

OF THE BTATE ARCHITECT
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SA'=SHOWN
'B' = OPPOSITE .
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Wagy il =

al-al
LG M.

g'=8"

CL'G HT.

 @-FRONT ELEVATION
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KEY NOIES

s

TYPICAL IMTERIOR FINISH

CLOSURE AT MODULAR JOINT

FOURPLEX WALL RECEPTACLE SEE (ID)

4 BOX FOR INT FA PULLSTATION SEE @1
LGHT SWITCH SEE @ -
TOP SET BASE (TYPICAL) SEE FINISH SCHED.
RETURN AR GRILL SEE () |
ELECTRICAL PANEL SEE (i)

'mcnn'«-l,ﬂl

UNE OF FINISH FLOOR

THERMOSTAT SEE (W)

11

MODULAR JOINT

12

8040 MARKBOARD.WHITE PORCELAIN STEEL

13

FIRE EXTINGUISHER: BLBS., DRY CHEWMICAL
WITH 2A=10 .

14

BC UL. RATING ON WALL
BRACKET, HANDLE AT 48" A.FF.

-12" DIA. ELECTRIC CLOCK. SEE (n]

rlLE PATE: z2&840—D=Ad—=011 5%

INOTES

1. FOR MOUNTING HEIGHTS SEE (D.. -

2. *DETAIL 5/A6.0 FOR WOOD STUDS.

24 X 40

" _INTERIOR ELEVATIONS

" 2830 BARRETT AVENUE
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DOOH'SCHEDULE

WINDOW SCHEDULE

ROOM FINISH SCHEDULE

NOTES

_aMT | reee| WIRTH]. _HEIGHT

FINGH ] WIN. NO. GLASS TYPE

FINISHES

1. AL FINISHES SHALL COMPLY WITH C.B.C. CHAPTERS
3,6,7.8, & 10 & CF.C. & TLE 19 C.CR.

2, FOR DOOR AND DOOR FRAME DATA SEE

SPECIFICATIONS ON SHEET A8.0.

"0CO0RS o E‘_ﬂgm_g[j ! _GLAS ' ' & __REMARKS
; e o ' 3 1 | a-p*| #-0" |aNnODIZED] A 7/32° MIN, SOLAR GRAY 46%; SINGLE GLAZF 2d HOOM NAME o WALLS % %5‘5 R
ieh oo | o Ty . = b 4§ B - R E , 2
[ —T o (2215 |B | a2 | 2| 2| g8 e o= - +83] ™ JHABAREEE
‘ XA ) . - . P Ry By
| S 3| F &3 “';T; CRE] §Q §n A4 5 _ X l 1| CLASSROGM A LD P pFF JF T L Ja-o7) RORFNA
T |30 X 6‘—n‘| A | NA. _). [nd}7/a6.0]8/A8.0]1/46.0[ 5-1/8" 1| cuassnoom A lo Jr Jr [F JF |"U I'e¢ | FloonPAN G
_2 | 30 1A 1WA, 1_|AM17/A6.0]|8/A8.0| 1 /AG.0]5-1/8" |- s .| cusshoo ct > fr T (F P} L pes | FOORPUNT
I . — —{ ' 2 | UMISEX TOILET 8 ¢ 1u fu Ju Inw I'cJeor | rooR pian ¢ OMLY
M S 'Haunw usm. pnsssr-:n ‘ A ~ CARPFT PER STATE OF CALIF GREC 7270-81E-04 COMPIYING WITH! ;:ﬁnx:p 1
. T HOLLOK META STEE TYPE A OR TYPE B, CLASS 2, DENSITY 4600, DIRECT GLUE DOWN WIlH 4° 10MSE] UASL.]
5;{ — Wmﬁm i mm, wa B ~ VINYL SHEET FLOORINGG .
B = o, ¢ - SELF COVE BASE
e - 'uounw GORE 'WO0D E ~ 6" BHICANTINE OR SANDOVAL ,
| o-R— SoL1. GoRe. _ b~ 172" VINYL JACKBOAID CLASS- 1 UVEI 1727 YIS LUAI (AR TR
— #1000 LEGAGY e - — G ~ 1/2° WR. GYP.-BOARD TAPE TEXTURE WITH PAINTED FINISH
DQQH ELEVATIONB WINDOW ELEVATIONS H - 3/8° W.R. GYP. BOARD TAPE TEXTURE WITH PAINTED FINISH
. _ - = il § = 1/2° GYP. BOARD TAPE TEXTURE. PAINTED WITH. PANTED FINISH
y-g* o J - 3/8° GYP. BOARD TAPE TEXTURE PAINTED WITH PAINTED FINISH
= I__.J. K ~ 1/2" MARUTE OVER 1/2° W.R, GYP. BOARD
: T : : L ~ ACCOUSTICAL LAY IN GRID CEILING PANELS (SEE SPECIFICATIONS)
. M — 3/32" FRP OVER 1/2" WR GYP BOARD
) DPE_5
K ,
ad

' DOOH NOTE8

,WINDOW NOTES

LY

FINISH NOTES

. . DOOR I'IN"IBLES FOH’ I.OCI{SEI'S TQ BE CEHTERED o 38" AFF & DEADBOLTS © 447 AFF,

. '
2, HARDWARE TO BE OPENABLE FROM. THE INSIDE - WITHOUT ANY. SPEGW. KHGWLEDGE OR EFFCRT..

' LEVERS 10 REJURN TO-WITHIN 1/2° OF DOOR,
ALL DOORS SHALL BE 1-3/4" THICK-UNO ¢

3, )
4. DOUBLE LETIERS I SCHEDULE, INDICATES A PAIR OF DOORS.
9. - SAFETY GLASS, CLEAR | -

1. WIRE GLASS .

). 2 NDERCUT DooR”

. FIXED- LOUVER

4. - FUSIBLE UNK LOUVER. -
113, -VISION PANEL

<11, "CLOSURE SHALL OE SET FOR MAXIMUM OPEHlHG PRESSURE OF 4. 5 LEs o EKI’ERIIUH DOORS

~ AND 5‘0 I.BS © INTERICR OOQORS.

1. 8040 -XOX ANODIZED A'LUMINUH GLAZING: EXTERIOR UTE
“3/16" MIN. TEMPERED GLASS OF SOLAR GRAY WITH A LITE
"TRANSMISSION FACIOR OF 48%. 1/4" ALUMINUM SPACER,

INTERIOR LITE ~ 1/8 WIN. CLEAR TEMFERED. ALL QPERABLE SASH .
SlﬂLL HAVE ALUMINUM SSCREENS.

H.QFIDWARE SCHEDULE

1. SUB-FLOOR PREF:

PREPARATION FOR SUB FLOOR TQ ACGEPT FINISH FLOORING IS BY FLOORING CONTRACTOR

PLYWOCD sSUB FLOOR IS 2.4.1 PLYWOOD. QUTER PLY IS PLUGGED AND TOUCH SANDED,
" ANY DEFORMATIES DUE TO STANDARD. CONSTRUCTION PRACTICES SHALL BE FILLED AND
- SANDED BY FLOORING CONTRACTER. THE JOINT AT THE MODULEJOINING SHALL NOT BE

LARGER THAN 1/8" AND SHALL BE FILLEDQAND SANDED BY FLODRING CONTRACTOR.

L
ESL T

uhﬂﬂﬂ&ﬂ&ﬁﬂ_ﬂ '
—WED?DPO RHUDESLE?ER OREQUﬂL )
aum . ‘= f—1/2 PAIR HAGER 1279 L) ‘4=1/2 x 4=1/2 NRP 25D on Eauu..
CLOSER =~ NORTON-8500 0A / LCN - 460 OR EQUAL.

+

THRESHOLD = ~ PEMCO 271A°OR EQUAL.
- DOOR'BOTIOM .~ PEMCO 218AY OR EQUAL..
}|  WENTHERSTRIF .~ PEMCO 200AY OR EQUAL

POOR STOP, -~ GQUALTY. #44 OR -.Equgs;, ~

LOCASET . o scmznﬁ.wn mmmmmmnazm
T BUITS e ‘I 1}2" PHR HALER BEI1Z79 4 1/2"%4 1/2' 260 OR EQUAL, -

Engirew’s Seol Shechaniool Enginesr’s Seal -

- - - . R T e = R . e
Rl T, T RLAL E Tl AT R e | oe et TR LD W e soai sk Vel etlaemT e L A R Y ¥ s S N e

ENTRD

*

DOGHE FROM B

“ACCESSIBILITY SIGNAGE (BY DISTRICT)

‘S\s LETTERING (et
WTIRACIED GRADE 2

DOTS SPAGED 1/10° QC, WITHIN CELL

AND 2/10° BETWEEN CELLS, SHALt BE

\< RAISED A MIN. OF 1/40°

INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL
OF ACCESSIBILITY -

[eBc1ses]| |[PC
o B ke

YHITE |
) RAISED MIN 1/32°
BRAILLE

MODTECH INC. -
2830 BARRETT AVENUE .
PERRIS, CALIF. 92572
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FAX (909} 940-0427
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UNIT ATTACHMENT

L

2040 IS

3|

REF: SEE C/$5.0°

DOOR JAMB

SCALEQ"=1" -

9 | COLUMN « MODLINE

{lﬂl mlzs‘

18

WINDOWS SEC'I'ION ® JAMBB

AC. UNIT ( PLAN )

2—tH-

S V|

SCALE: 3"=1"

34

38

Z

| ' REF: SEE .C/55.0

30

2

29

SOALE: 1 -1/2'&1 "

IDENTIFICATION STAMP

DIV, OF THE STATE ARCHITECT

&?&?@&?ﬁ 14 i@%?@

%FLSM ss_ v

AC. UNIT ( BOTTOM )

15

WINDOW HEADER

N .4- 1) KEY NOTES
. 7 47 128 . - 12 ‘P
FUR FASTLNEAS: ‘ 1 1| TYP. (NTERKOR FINISH {SEE FINISH SCHEDULE)
2 l L 3 b 8 TYPKAL EXTERKOR FRISH
- 1/2" QVPSUM [KARD MACHING W/ 7d COONIH NATR Al
10— - 7 MAX 2700, I, AL LA Slup
L . hd — 244 STUD TYP, AT 15" 0.C. MAK.
139 " - l = 8
it 18 ‘ ' NOT USED
B ‘ . 28CA SHECT METAL FLASH 27 X 4" X LLNGIN
} o+ 14 . |
. 7 — I37 TUGE STEEL COLUMN SKE
, "Te ,
< W 2 ' : R T : M 2 CAULKING
l.,g : . 3 3 o1t ‘ — . | 10 STSMS. AT MAX. 267 0., (ALT. U 0,145 sHo! 19N
| SCALE: NIS  ~ AC UNIT-ATTACHMENT { SOES ) .| SCALED =1’ ' SCALE:Y =1’ : STALE: =107 10] Vi cLOSURE | ™
17 13 THRESHOLD ] wooss o

121 194 AT 24’06 FACE HAX OR 104 Al 12" O, 1
{SEE SHEET 58.1} OF WAL

13} FLOOR GEAM SEE
14 | PRESSED SICEL FRAME (K.0. TYVE SEE AD.0)
108 [ ALRINUM THRESHOLD {SEE MARDWARE SOI*IEGUI.E)

164 FINISH LANDING SEE FLOOR FLAN AND FOUNDA
TYPE AND FINISH o# FoR-

17¢ DOOR UOTIOM (BLL IMAMUAWARL SCHLIMNE)

18} {2) 284 MWINO SIUD (SEE SHELT $5.0)

19] 2X4 TRIMMER (SEE SHEEY S3.0)
201 “2' HOWD Z6GA
21 1 X 4 ROUGH SAWN TRIM

22| (2) 24’ L PLATE W/ 16d AT 18" 0,
23 INSULATION (SEE: SPECS. . FOR SIZE AMD, TYPE)
24| FINISH FLOORING (SEE FWNISH SCHEDULE SHECT AB.D)

25| 2x4 JAMB STUDS (SEE SMEET SH.0) DETALS FO MBER
STUDS RCQVIRED NAILING rFOM lﬂnm o

26| MNDDW GLAZING (SEE WNDOW SCHEUHAE SHELT A5.0)

27 nemm(ﬁmmmsam

28 N.UHNWWWNMEHIMI\H% FIRISH, INSTALL W/
FRAMNG,

MIN, 3° BUIJ. PAPER DETWERM PN AND
.msm.l.mmadmmzi 08,

[zE 164 BOX STAGCERED AT MAX 24 0.0
30| HEADER 12/55.0

31} COOR (SEE DOOR SCHEDWRE) ALO

32] 6-3/0"¢ X 2" GALVANIZED LAD SCRIWS

uu- 5l —1/2"x1 u’na‘wm BY HVAD MFR.) ATT "1
b {. ) Bulivy } ATTAGHED 10
mﬂ. X 2" GALVANIZED A0 GCREWS
Mmormmmﬂrm{m

381 {J) 284 W/ PLYWOOD SPACEH= BAALT=

gr)mmtnfmm YO EWRST 2Xé 184 AT 1;"0%.@“ AT 0.
SECOMND X4 12d AT 127 O.C, STAGOLRED NWarD 2314
ALTERNAIE USE 4X4 POST

30| 116A, 24" STECL SUPPORT BIRACHET

EN - B¢ Bl FLECIRO QALY, AT 6" ne. -
3| ~ B¢ DUK FLICIND CAY. Al 127 O,

38 | cAUKGNG

NOTES

. e o s o o

.
O s Ll T F Ry S ep PR I S e ——

N
‘21'
i N
scm:. 1-1/2 -1'
ol | 16| SILL PLA
Deckiost Emuars Sed | Meohriesl Engiwr's 3ea =
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P‘enms. CALIF. . 92572
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'} PROJECT NUMBER:

e s s i . s o 14 ¢ b s oo ¢ 0 e % 80 o d

] e
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. , ri il
] 5| ;
= 12 ~—37
E !. ;
| 21 L T
19 | : 2
| . / 12
[14 g | |
BCALE: 3 w1"—Q~ 2
COHNEH COLUMN |
4

(© MODTECH, INC. 1999

Ho-04z7 AHCHI'I’ECTUHAL DETAILS

Al ATTACH

1. EN 8d ELECTRO GALY. AT &" 0L,
2. Pl Ed ELECTRD GALV. AT 12" 0.C.
3, SIE SHEET 55,0 FOR TYPICAL WALL FRAMING HRALMG

INSULATION HM'!HIH.S INSWATED MITHIN FLOOR=-CEILNG

Assaﬂﬁ ROOF=CERING* wms,m
SPACES, O ATIICS SHALL HAVE A FLAMESPREAD RATING

NOTIOME&MDAWW e - .
CEEI) . EXCEPTIONS:
pu,snc INSULATION SHALL COMPLY WITH SEC, 2002

B ARE WSULATIDN
Btk s o s s o
AND E-DEVELOPED LMTATIONS DO NOT AFPLY YO

ATHE 24al ;=0 =} |1

i1




4]

13

LI B

1'2"

ARCHITECTURAL DETAILS

te e

s 13 e 18| | KEY NOTES _
13 )-_“““--!'*"-'T“a"-"""f"‘“"' . . )
32 , . 1| TYP. INTERIOR FINISH
S R | 2 | TYP, EXVERIOR FINISH _
. cennskenmunTany, 23 3| #145TSMS X 3/4" W/NEO. WASHER 3 PER PAN .
¢ D4 DU B pone Mhonmen oo e e e SELRE ” MAX §" 0.C. AT HEADERS FRONT .uln REAR
: o N SEE SHT. §5.1 FOR WALL ' 4 2X4 STUD TYP, 18" 0.C.w/R11 INSULATION
. : ‘ = - | _ CONNECTIONS '
- . : - _ : 51 1 1/2"%) 1/2" X 22GA £ CUP AT 32" O.C.
. % . . . B .
- UBR V£ oy SIS 'S N Ty - - 1 CIR.
- CONF, GUITER 20GA AT REAR - : | | SCALE: 7| 1 1/2"X1 1/2" X 20GA COPED ANGLE W/2
_ o |SCALE: 3w’ 5 - STAN SEA i[5 EN;W L B #10’ STSMS 10 PURLIN (TYP) AT B0” o 3
17\ - |13 | CONT. GUTTEH AND CLOW | ROOF STANDING | _ ALL AT HOQF 1 [[8] seasnr v (see specricanons) il
. . R . 216 ) <L
| ) 1172 —_—— e 9| EXTERIOR WAL (SEE $3.1 FOR- coNNECTIONS) |
. S : . Wl O vEe T3 10|  #14 SISMS AT EA STANDING RIB (16" OC)
et *h n 11] DOWNSPOUT ¥z
: L
. - 12| 8 STSMS— 1 AT EA SIDE OF DOWNSPOUT
. . — TQ BRAGKET :
‘ 13] 1) - §14 sisus WHEGPHENE WASHER
p o - ] THROUCH RIB
10 .
ATTACHMENT BRACK
Yy “ L4 | auTr'rm & %smu W EI 10 srs:s"ﬁi%igrm;b STUD,
22 - 24 | 4 (SEE NOTE AT DETAIL #8)
R g | 7 15| 2 X 4 SIL PLATE PER 4/55.1
A‘ | —_— GONE ﬁ!lﬂ[ﬂ 208GA, AT FRONT - 8 !‘ - "‘ 18| HROOF HEADER SEE - ; - .
) 113 -|14 CON'I' GUTI'EH AND CLOSUFH‘!O , GUTTER « ROOF HEADER 2 [v7] o rusive 2208
18| STANDING SEAM ROOF (SEE.A2.0 FOR GA)
25 .
b 19| ROOF PURLIN SEE [STH]
28] ll20| rLooRr eEAM sEE ST
ﬁ I 27| 12| NOT useED |
| ' E] 22|  CONTINUGUS 206A. GUTTER (SEE 9/AS.1)
wd I’ 28 .
THE SITE wnmn . [: 14 STSMS AT EACH CUP (32" 0.
OR SCHOOL f 2¢) # (32" oc)
L | f 29
SCALE: 3°m1 SCALE: WIS E 22 GA STARTER/END ROOF CLIP-3/A8.1
Ti9 15 1| TYPICAL. SiLL « FLOOR 6 (ROOF FLASHING AT SIDE WALL 3
i 26 4% CONTINUOUS BEAD OF SEALANT ARGUND
N . , TIRE PERIMETER OF FRAME
& 12 27 #10 STSMS WITH NEOPRENE WASHER
- - FOR FLASHININTG ROOF BEAM @ 24'* 0.C.
| — 281 20 GA GALVANIZED RGN FLASHING AT SIDE WA(1
, ' E" 29] C 14x12 GA  HEADER
a ' 30| (2) AKN .144 KNURLED DRIVE PINS—ROOF CLI®
. ~ TO PURLIN ROOF BEAM OR HEADER
. ALTERRATE: USE (2) #LO sms
W 31| NOT USED
E IDENTIFICATION STAMP
el .' _ DIV. OF THE STATE ARCHITECT : :
4 SNOTE: D.S ATACHES TO 32| 22 GA ROOF CUP (AT EACH PURLIN)
. A . .COLUMN AT FRONT & TO APPO3 116976
W REVISED A | S " 'STUD AT REAR IN ORDER ‘
R ol To wies NP RATLING ac Y s t1ss B
‘ Date __ oy Ag_l'zatc 4 .
EC:I | somks 4% o (L '
] ‘ " s U?
(e P YR MODTECH INC. | PROJECT NUMBER: MODTECH, INC. 1099 ———
2030 BARRETT AVENUE oHeon o -a.
PERRIS, CALIF. 92872
PH iﬁﬂﬂ; 8434014
. . FAX {909) 940-0427
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KEY NOTES -

T] MAIN RUNNERS @ 4'-0° W/12GA. HANGEH WIRES |
© END OF EACH RUNNER,

» ~—) AT THE END OF ROWS OF RUNNERS A 12GA.
. : C . S ' ‘ N .| | L% ] HANGER WIRE SHALL BE AYFACHED WITHIN 8"

. , . - OF WALL OR SOFFIT.
REAR o I | '

| . | | | [3 ] VERTICAL WIRTS MORI' THAN 3-IN & OUT OF
' S . | | | S : ‘ - PLUMB SHALL HAVE COUNIECRHMAGING WIRLS,

4 | PROVIDE 2-12CA. SLACK WIRES T0 HOUSING OF ALL -LICHY

FIXTURES AT DIAGONAL CORNERS, . WIRES: SHALL BE

, ATTACHED TO STRUCTURE OF LIGHT FIXTURES: 2 X 4
. RECESSED, ATIACH FIXTURE TO GRID W/1-JB8 SHEET

o - METAL SEREW AT CACH CORMI I, :

. . - ‘ : - e 5 | RUNNERS MAY BE AITACHED TO WAILS OR MOLD
N ' A po="= - o ' a AT 2--ADJACENT WALLS, OTHER WALLS NO .
) S : 1 | ™ : o ATTACHMENY. CLEARANCE OF 1/2" NETWEEN END

OF RUNNERS AND FACE OF WALL,

b}
o pomipidgen R wNERATERNSIERa

7
.
gﬂ

. — , . _ - | B | CEIUNG ARFAS SHALL HAVE 2/4-WAY SPIAYS PER DETAL
| | . | . . | 1 | S _‘ . | i ON SHELT AZ.} IN LOCAUONS INDICATID ON NRAWINGS
o . - L N — WIRES TAUT BUT NO1 YO DISTORT GHI '

B | S - | |t [T-BAR PART NUMBERS

ARETRONG |
. - : , ey d— I
. = RUNNIR 73010

| - s ?E B 734.% : ) o
o ' . [T E5SS] 7aee ‘
g : - | - Bﬁﬂ- o ' , A’f,?,g‘,-_‘t 78000

L )

it AL el A S Ty

[ &

DUCTWORK SHALL (1" RIGIDLY AtIACHED TO )

—_ \ , 8 | BUILDING. AND SHALL NOT BE CLOYLR THAN 8° 10
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T KEY NOTES

12GA. HANGER OR DIAGONAL SPLAY WIRE I PUNCHED
OR DRILLED HOLE

12GA. WAE WITH 4 WRAPS IN | 1/2° (IYP.) WIRE 10
RUN PERPENDICULAR TO MAIN TEE -
MAIN RUNNER

1/8" POP RIVET TO EACH T-BAR
WALL ANGLE

6d 18" @ FRAMING TO WALL STUD .
§8 S.T.5.M.5. WHEN WETAL STUDS ARE USED -

ANGLE WITH 178 POP RIET TO EACH T-BAR NO
CONNECTION ‘10 WALL ANGLE

-TOP PLATE

‘ 1 U SETI SIMISI ﬂ 4. Olcl

3" % 1/4" EYED SCREW, 1/8" X 27 JIF-E SCREW
WHEN METAL STUDS ARE USED

HANGER TO WALL WHERE NO RAFTER ABOVE
MAX SLOPE 1° IN 6"

28 GA. JETCOAT

CROSS TEE

12GA. HANGER WIRE AT THE END ON EACH RUNNER
WIN, 4 WRAPS IN MAX 1 1/2° — SEE OETANL §5 FOR WRE
TO PURLIN ATTAGHME

MAIN RUNNERS OR CROSS TEES

ACOUSTICAL BOARD

FINISH WALL

HORIZONTAL STRUTS SHALL RUN CONTINUOUS AT ALL
PERIMETERS, NOT POP RIVETED TO THE WALL ANGLE
ARMSTRONG §7425 OR F7445 WITH SPRING STFIL
SNAP TO RUNNER PER IR 47-4

3/4" EMT CONDUIT - MAX 5°-2" (COMPRESSION STRUT)

CRIMP CONDUIT AND ATTACH TO RAFTER WiTH
(2) #8 TEK SCREW

PROVIDE SPACE AT ALL MEMBERS AT OPPOSITC WALL

| CRIMP CONDUIT AND ATTACH TO T-BAR GRID

WITH §6 TEK SCREW
ROOF BEAM SEEE®

ROOF PURUN SEE

RUN GYP BOARD TO TOP PLATE FOR FIRE. BLOCKING
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'FLOOR JOIST TABLE
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KEY NOTES

3/8"x2 1/2°

@ 3 B X 2 1/2 X 120A BLOCKING AT

1
12GA. 1 mnspm OF FLOOR HDR TYPICAL

FLOOR PLAN A

[N SOP S R N

4

TYPICAL PLYWOQD

" LAYOUT PATTERN

FLOOH FHAMING PLAN.

B0 P.5F.

48" 0.C.

. iiﬂgg

o

@

5" DIA HAND HOLES AT BOLT UM. 1D BM
(12 PLACES} OPTIONAL 3" SQUAKE HOLE

C 7X9. B PERIMETER CHMNEL {TYPICAL)

SEE 5/52.1

PLYWOOD FLOOR SHEATHING: APA FS 1-B3
1 1/8" THICK, STURD~I—FLOOR OR EQUAL
W/48" 0.C. SPAN RATING, ATTACHED W/§10
X 1 3/4" SELF-TAPPING FLAT HEAD SCREWS
AT 6 0.C, T0 PERIMETER FRAME, AEROSMITH
AKN- 144.0175 DRIVE PINS AT 8 O.C.
SUPPORTED EDGES AND 6" 0.C. FIELD TO

JOIST. (TYPICAL) SEE 10/S2.1

"Lﬁ 3/8 X 2 1/2. X 12GA. FLOOR JOIST

AT 48" 0.C,

TYPICAL BOLT HOLE LQCATION

(SEE 2/51.2)

1"s HOLE © MID--DEPTH FOR HANDLING

NOTES

1.FOR L HAND & R HAND FRAME SEE S1.0 .

2.WELDING FIT-UP: OPENINGS = - OR 1/8” MIN

FOR FULL PEN 57 AND -~
t = BASE METAL THICKNESS

k &

MODTECH INC.

2830 BARRETT AVENUE
PERRIS, CALIF, A 92672
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KEY NOTES
" 7| CAP CLOSURE AT RIOGE 26GA. CALY, W/F10 TYPL
[ FASTENERS W/NEOPRENE WASHERS TO RIB BOTH
M3 . SIDES OF WORUNT. SET CAP IN' SIALANT, a1 SIDF
: 8 %
. 16 OTH SIDES | 4 12 2 | 578" M.B. AJ07 MODULE JOINT (SEE ‘STRUCTURAY
- FLAN FOR LOCATION) AT 8" 0.C. .
gy N3 NOTE; |
qg bl 8. . SEE £/52.0 FOR . 3| ew
3 . o DECK ATTACHMENT ,
. | ‘ | . 4 | MODULE JOINT
: ¢ 13 10 1B YR e I e b e o [ -
e <vor ' Gna. e Ly | 14" THK ¥ 3" FULL DEPTH STHFENER PLATE AT RIDCE DWLY -
g " T s Lue 1/Zourun] | 2| ¢ see 07529 )
' i - . .- ‘ 10 : '
| ) o -l — — - ggﬂém 68 | STANDING ROOF SEAM (SEE AZ2.0) A
_ SCALE: 3"=1' SEE MECH. PLAN FOR LQGATIGN — . | - y , ' g
—— — — o _ - 1 | 7| roor seam sEE 1/s2.4 & 7/52.1
_ . MECH DUCT OPENING IN ROOF EM. B MECH DUCT OPENING IN HEADER I4 - . f | ; ?
e . po— - : ™N i ‘ 8 | PLYWOOD FLOOR SHEATHING - '
‘ | : : - - ' | - \\ 5 - —| 5 N
_ : | - 1 | i | 9| FLOOR JOIST SEE 8/52.1 ;
IR _ l} _ | | - ' : | . : tn ' 10| FLOOR BEAM SEE 3/52.1 i
: ' ] . ' - " | K ' 11 | HAND HOLE AT BOLT Locamon | '
s . " - L * : . s - I
18 12 | H14 STSMS.
| | 13 | 3 1/2°%3 1/7%1/4" STEEL TUBE COLUMN, SEE 12/SZ.1
Sx(MIN) = 0,296 N3 . Sx(MAX) = 0,33 N3 | | SEE 9/52.1 FOR TYP. WELD iR .
|:{mu} o -2 .u{w; = Dia0s WA | STIFFENER TO BEAM 14 | ROOF HEADER SEE 3/52.1 |
. _ ' _ % DO NOT PENETRATE 15 | 1/4" STHFENER PLATE SEE 9/S2.1 FOR TYP, WELD
o , METAL ROOF DECK .
SCALE: NIS , : SCALE: 3"=1" 16 | SEALANT
ROOF PAN (22G4A.) |5 HOOFINQ ® MODL.INE 1B |
- ) . ngﬂ %&343EL& o . {17 ROOF PURUN SEE 2/52.1 )
FOR T 1 | 3 1747 X 1" X 45 11/16" LG X 10GA CHANNEL
3 TOP AND BOTTOM OF OPENING
JOIST TO FLR\ ____ E
HDR 7178 VI 1/2-2 _ _
| . 5 . =
_ 2
: . . E _/ . : ‘ 10
| N IR - - songivy I"————4,
| T — | FLOOR FFIAMEDO!BT 'ro BEAM |6 | MODULE JOINT AT FLR. 120" 2
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KEY NOTES =
1] C 14 ¥ 12ca. [ MHEADER
2| ™2 1/2xy L ROOF PURUN

SEE PLAN FOR SPACING

3] 22GA. STANDING SEAM ROOFING ATTACH
FOOFING TQ ROOF CUIP W/§14X3/0° SISMS
WITH NEOPRENE WASHERS.,

SPACING: 4'=0" 0C, ’

4 | TAPERED ROOF BEAM 10GA. l‘:
SEE 7/52.4

5| RIDGE—LINE
8] 117169 ORILL SEE DETAL 1/$1.2

=] 2" X 200A. STRAP CROSS BRACING
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PROJECT NUMBER:

9434014
) 940-0427
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ROOF FRAMING PLAN 7/ fascia

TACK WELD TO EA, PURLIN

#10X3/4" STSMS WITH NEOPRENE
WASHER FOR HOLDING FLASHING INTO .
ROOF BEAM 0 24°° o.C.

22 OA STARIER/INO ROOF CUP — (/S2.0

=~

26 CA GALVANIZED IRON FLASHING AT SIDEWML ~ C/52.00

B & B

{2) MM 144 KNURLED DRIVE FINS — ROOT CUP TO PURLN
ROCF BEAM OR HEADER

[[3} 174" COMINUOUS BEAD OF SEALANT ARDUND LNITL PLIRM IR -
o FRAC _
[1a] moor PuRuN

[B] 22 oA StanDmIG SEAM ROOF PAN
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L l | » o ' ' #10 STSHS, - i o FNONT | KEY NOTES

RPN B S o p—— e 1] 10GA, TAPERED RF. BM. SEE 7/S2.1 &1/52.1
) .o . ; ) il “‘I il ' o .
L o | _ : . . ' 2] NOT USED
- - ) l/ﬁ' V ,
. - E?] ' 1 | 3] TS 3 1/2°X3 1/2°X1 /4" COLUMN
S . ; | ;—;_;--—- . + 4] [ 14°X10CA. RF. HOR. SEE 3/52.1
. .~ . via ‘ éﬁmﬁ""ﬂm - | 5] NOY USED |
N, i . ' S X E -
L | ‘ L 5 "5] FLOOR JOIST SEE 6/52.1
_ 3" FLASHING -:/1/2" : g :fﬂ:@ ' g 7] 10GA. BENT PLATE BACK-UP ' 2
o : by = 107. | z
| . SCALE: sl _ = B8] STIFFENER PLATE 3"X1/4” THICK AT 4'-0" OC [~
1o b\ o I\ - ‘ - oﬂmn. CIA OVEHW!G ;
. ‘)ﬂwgi[:# _ 5 | BEAM SPLICE AT RIDGE — & FA AT J m 4 :- 9] F10 STSMS @ 6" 0.C. (SEE $1.0) {
S B wad | »7 | | ' | ' (i om3 /9 FLWOOD FLR. SHEATHING
/< o " 7 V1 12 WEIIRIORS 17l FLOOR BEAM SEE 5/52.1 -
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) ITnRw : S‘ = 15.‘? .P . 1) 28 ) !
e K3 123 10 A= . [ld 8" x 2 /2" x 146 PURLN
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I 3
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S | | - ' : I — ; OF 5/8% WD, ‘ | - KEY NOTES
s | L | ~ o ..._.ll!r_.,l«-—bﬂ———-— ceﬂHEcnoN SEE 1/81.2° ' ' ‘
| | | , . ] S0P SLOPE & |
PN | | | e we L ge e lew R ‘ | .
. | . EN @ PLYWOOD EDGES
. -“ R . ; . . ' ) HOLUDES ! M.L \ R [ e -AT mmr ) - .
- R - : | AT SIDEW v & REAR AT FRONT | [Z] 22GA STANDING SEAM ROOF
- 1 | ' ‘ OVERHO. 71N " CioaT MoDLiNE g kR |
> . - - . - ' k) . ‘
l . . ' . ‘ leut}. o . g * r‘ ’,;-,‘) X . : . 7 w, H 3 B J'/a.x:.' 1,21‘26‘- Mt MST ﬂfﬁz.‘
. , 5 _\h" L ;} ! X :/ L — - 1 - 4] 812 1/2"%140A, ROOF PURUN  2/52.1
- | _ . .- 1.
_ | = N e ,, l 18 % 5]  3“X3'X3I"X260A nou# END CLOSURE w/§10
| ~ . - 8 6‘9 o 8 -l w STSMS W/NEOPRENE WASHER TOP & BOTT.
. - Y ' 8 [?XB.ﬂFLﬂORHEmEﬂ
- o T R . : -
' | g |8 I\ =1 [ 10 GA TAPERED ROOF BEAM (SEE 3/52.1)
o l - ,  pe— het i) OR 12/52.1 REFER TQ RF. FRAMING PLAN
h ] P A, U S — T @_]] \_@ B] TS. 3 1/2°%3 1/2°%1/4" COLUMN
ff— " . . . . - . - . P .. - o 18— i
@_/ o = + 3] BACK-UP PLATE MIN. 10 GA,
' waos B=g" | 1 i—ﬂ—t S . c . {ic) [ 7X0.8 FLOOR CHANNEL - .
| . | - ~ ) OF 5/0° WD, 3 ' 3 1/2°%3 1/2°%1/4" STEEL PLATE WELOED
, | i BT Ah vy ‘ | 1 rwsi 10 18 R0 eomian oF G
. = : re- T ~ " - | | B | SECTION AT ENDWALL Al Dz nm ussn S
4 . - » : 5 z y R - h
— . | ‘ ‘ | ‘ (3] 3 1/2%3 1/2X1/4 STIFFENER ANGLE COPE TO
| ; LI o L h [ 3% e
. sl Da% e e 1019 i. | : 7 10 18 14] STIFFENER TS 3 17243 1/2X1/4
| W %:““(ﬁonmm' ' BT Wid 10 WiD
| | - o : : ‘ a ’ -/" - 18] [ 14°%3 1/2°X12GA. HEADER (SEE 3/52.1)
~——CL0SURE TAM CWESARPAN (N ‘ ' |
. N U . : : L 16] LOGATION OF HVAC OPENING
ml gm 1]
l ! o v oy 17] 3"X3"X1/4" THICK X 1/2" LONG INSERT POSI
r
1 ‘ al AL M 1/4” FULL DEPTH STIFFENER PLATE AT 4°—0
| , a5/ 7 ge 8" ‘“o‘éarmmmsmmmmufmmmm
. ‘u sus . l,m n‘.." . ) i ' | ' DES‘GH "‘"D m? mn 6 o’c.
e ’ l - 2*;.0.0. - \ . ‘70 10 m .'“:“l‘ - E;!l%{; : . _ L‘%‘ | A,T ‘“T‘ MQTD L.l“.‘
: | B o lop K10 /10 . ¥ ' "5l 1/4" BASE PLATE~INSERT FLUSH WITH
- i ones | onou rusex STIFFENER TUBE
. ' : 10P AND ~ ‘ 1 ' 3"x3"x10 GA TUBE STEEL UACK—UP TUBL OR
- : 4 X2 1/2 X 146A | . L NI N _ N el 24} 10 GA BACK-UP PLATES
- L. | ' | ; | soum: wis 1" \-/
R 4 ) . . T W | SQALE: 3 -1 ’ | , . ' .. ) ) __ | SUA_E[;:. an-.ln
SECTION THW OVERMANG BEAM i | STFFENER SECTION AT FLOOR | 8 _S'I'IFFENEHATFIOOF 4r Wmmﬁﬂ 1
' L | B A o e oP Foamdt b
. . o . m Tnﬂm'l
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g Y n [2]] NOTCH BOTIOM PLATE (MUD SILL) I;S REQUIRED TO CLEAR
- " ) RAMP TOE. MAX NOTCH 1 1/2"%4'~0" LONG.
=51 NOTCH DOFTOM PLAIE (MUD SILL) A« REQUIKED 10 CHIEAR
} : ‘ , } , ] R RAMP TOE., MAX NOICH 1 1/2%4'-0" tuNg,
‘ | | bl ’L @ UNE OF sma' OPTION - 12,13/R1.02
tarny]TYP PLATE .
SCALE: 3/8"= ‘-»a“

N

FiAMP AND LAND!NG ATBU!LDING |

] 1 t 2"x12°012 GAT!(-:P

ASTEN TO POST WITH Oia
Tﬂﬂﬁ BOLTS {2‘?3/5

- = iy %]
‘7 12 : RAMP 753:
| 1:12 .
sy g
+ b o §| —k sa%m FICATION STAMP
e . fz | ™ LEVEE :
1/8 V: /2-1 | N | DIV. OF THE STATE ARCHITECT
‘._ MENGS/ m”/ | § SN A o APEQ3 116976
| ! | , 7%
| ‘ | L] | AC EZE:,FLS — §8
| scALE: NIS ‘

Date gx(a (2006

SMW Wam

RAMPEXFENS&ONTOHAMP 5 ALTEHNATEGUARDRA&EMENS%ON 3 |

) A

. | L NOTES

" RAMPS: ms&mummmmm; N 12"

| 2. HANDRAILS: HANDRAI S AL BOIH stw- OF RAMEY AL 347 HEIGHH,

3. SURFACE: LANDING & RAMP 10 HAVE NON--SUI' SURFACE
AMCOR GRIP il AS MANUFACTURED BY AMLRICAN CHEMICAL
COMPANY (OR EQUAL)

f 4. GROUNDING: PROVIDE GROUNDING OF RAMP 1O BUILDING FRAME

WITH §8 COPPER T0 BOTH GROUND LUGS.

|

§ 5. ARCHITECT SITE/RAMP/LANDING PLANNING: DUE TO VARYING SHE

mmﬁm‘m '

1:12 SLopg

Architecte Seul

l

h T

CONDITIONS THE MAXIMUM BEIGHT OF FINISH FLOOR FROM GRADE
IS 267, THEREFORE IT IS POSSIBLE THAT THE ACCESS RAMP
ATTACHED 10 THE BUILDING COULD BE 26°-0" AT A-SLOIM

OF 1:12. ARCHITECT MUST TAKE INTO ACCOUNT AT THE HAMP
SUPPLIED BY MODTECH INC, 18 17'~D" AT A SLOPE OF 112
THEREFORE THE ARCHITECT WILL HAVE TO DESICN AND PRUVIDE
DETAILS OF RAMP EXTENSIONS AND BOTTOM LANDING DEPLNDING
ON PARTICULAR SITE CONDITIONS. IN NO WAY IS MODTECH INC
RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY RAMP EXTENSION EXCELDING THE
CRIGINAL PLAN AS SHOWN ON THIS SHEEY

MMM

ALL 1 1/4" AND 1 1/2" 1UBE STEEL 10 B uf
ASTM ASO0 GRADE A SIEEL (Fy = 39 KSI)

LCBC wsaj | | e ’

| SCALE: N?B

7 RAMP AT LANDING _

N PROJECT NUMBER:

MODTECH mc

2830 BARRETT AVENUE
PERRIS, CALIF. 92572
P (308) 943-4014
FAX  (909) 940-0427

AMP/LANDING
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NOIL:
i 1:J0 IHANSITON OFF OF. LW!R MND!NG REQUIRES NO t{ANDle.S. TRANSITIONS
EXCLERING 1:20 BUT NOT JO EXCEED 1:12 REQUIRE REMOVAL OF 12" HANDRAIL
EXu N%l()N AND ABQ“K)NM. HANDRMUNG 14 D!STR!CY

SCALE - NG

" .

1] —
NOL:

1:20 "MNSMON OFF OF LOWER MND‘NG REQUIRES NO HANDRAILS. TRANSITIONS
EXCEEDING 1:20 BUT NOT TO EXCEED 1:12 REQUIRE REMOVAL OF 12° HANDRAIL
g LXHN .um AND ADDITIONAL HANDRAILING BY DISIRICT
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SCALE 3/ 4“- 1'-0"

| DECK TO N\

’ EVATION

1 PLATE /1/8V1~12\'

'PROJECT NUMBER:

N -

DECK TQO FRAME

L 1/8V.1~12

6" x CCNTINUOUS

1 /GW '

© . MODTECH, INC. 1999

PTG BT

= NOT _

TS 2"x2"x14 GA’

1? 101/2"x1 1/2"x14 GA (Fy = 39 KSt). ROUNDFD OR OIVELED

75 1 x? "x16 GA WHU[CNNR (;\HD(Z

2"x6" PRESSURE TREATED: SHA "PEATC

2"x4"%12 GA BASE PLATE WITH 2-1/4"%1" LAGH
SKIRTING: PLYWOOD TO MAICH BUILDING SIDING. 11 OCK -

ALL EDGES. ATTACH WITH 8d AT 6" OC EDGLY
. FIELD. AT EDGC CONNECTION 10 TS. USE #Mx’ HK

4 AND 127 oo

SCREWS AT 6° OC ( oPTiONALY

12GA METAL DECK: NON-SLIP SURFACE.

BESIGN COLFRICH N1

OF FRICTION GREAITR THAN &%, MAINIAINAIIE TOR .Y YRR
PROVIDE ROUNDLD OR RVELID LDGED ON SIAIR NOSING,

EXISTING BUILDING. -

| fo
6"x10"%12 GA BASE PLATE AT RAMP TOE. %
4 )
LOWER LANDING BY DISIRICT :
RAMP BY MODTECH 'x:
FLUSH TRANSITION | &
o
PAVE BY DISTRICT Y
N
© 3"1"x3'-0"x10 GA BENT PLATE i
FASTEN POSTS WITH 3/8° DIA THRU DOLI, TYPICAL L
RAMP LANDING, TYPICAL !
26 GA FLASHING
378" DIAX2” LONG MO WITH NUT & WASHL Rt
CAULKING
6"10GA CONTINUOUS PLATE WITH #14x2" TEK SCREWS
AT 9" OC INTO WOOD OR FOUNDATION BLOCKS OR f14x7”
TEK SCREWS INTO METAL Al 9° OC
PROVIDE DIVERSION FOR WATER FROM DOWNSPOUT FOR
THIS CONDITION. BY DISTRICT
TS 1 1/4"1 1/4°x14 GA (Fy = 39 KSi)
4" MINIMUM BUILDING SEPARATION
27 SLIP RESISTANT WARNING STRIPES MKX 7 OIRUM PVERY STAIR
NOSING. USE CONTRASTING COLOR. e
TS 2 1/2°x1 1/2°x8 GA ASTM AS00 GRADL A
2"x2" NAILER WITH 16d AT 12" OC
IDENTIFICATION STAMP
DiV. OF THE STATE ARCHITECT
AvpPping 116976
aclris = ss
Date 6
AN ARCINILC
o y&.mm«sa :
')
?
)
s d
(;’3'
13
i1
_ bA’tE 1))
CHECKED ev <5 9
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REVISIONS

SHEET INDEX

NUMBER TITLE DATE

F—1 COVER SHEET JAN. 13, 2014§
F—2 A—NUMBERS JAN. 13, 2014
F—3 FOUNDATION PLANS |JAN. 13, 2014
F—3A FOUNDATION PLANS |[JAN. 13, 2014

y | FOUNDATION PC ONLY LIMITATIONS

THIS WOOD FOUNDATION ONLY PC HAS BEEN DESIGNED TO SUPPORT THE SUPERSTRUCTURE FOR
THE RELOCATABLE BUILDINGS LISTED ON SHEET F—2 OF THESE DRAWINGS. THE DESIGN CALCULATIONS
HAVE BEEN BASED ON THE FOLLOWING: :

Ss = 2.70
* A ROOF OVERHANG OF 5 FEET MAX F—Z FOUNDATTON PLANS [JAN. 13, Z0T4
° A WALL HEIGHT OF 9 FEET MAX (FROM FINISH FLOOR IN BUILDING TO BOTTOM OF e O N B AT HS NP AN S A ey
. . ) -
STEEL ROOF BEAMS/HEADERS) 5 - So
Q Neo? o d
o WALL DEAD LOAD OF 10 PSF (NO STUCCO) Y vy =l IV
1 R 2 T ANJNITNL/VT NN LI an ¥ i) K%) I\ N Tady AW |
e FLOOR DEAD LOAD OF 8 PSF Ss = 2.70
o SEE SEISMIC DESIGN DATA, SHEET F—1, FOR SpsLIMITATIONS FOR SITE. 6 DETAIL:S JAN. 13, 2014
THE TYPICAL ELEVATIONS BELOW ARE TO CLARIFY THESE LIMITATIONS. DOCUMENTATION ' ! <
SHALL BE PROVIDED BY THE ARCHITECT OR ENGINEER IN GENERAL RESPONSIBLE CHARGE, WHICH F—7 NOTES JAN. 13. 2014 02 »
NEEDS TO BE REVIEWED AND APPROVED BY THE DSA STRUCTURAL PLAN REVIEWER. ’ B p |38
F—8 ADJ. BLDG. FDTNS. JAN. 13, 2014 °8 &, 1:iz2
o e oo el N W doonfbeortionsh V. ] W —Ju_ 8 ”‘fo\
o T = o 35 8p a2
2g 3Z2|s2
: 25 & |T¢
LIST OF CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS g% 2
OVERHANG CANNOT , ' :
EXCEED 5'-0" BUILDING CODE: g
WALL HEIGHT CANNOT EXCEED 9’0" ALL WORK SHALL COMPLY AND CONFORM TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE -
b : n’ IS
ROOF LEVEL EXTERIOR WALL DEAD LOAD 2013 CBC AND ORDINANCES pF ALL LOCAL CODES AND AUTHORITIES % .
ROOF SLOPE / CANNOT EXCEED 10 PSF (NO STUCCO) LIST OF 2013 CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS =1
— IR ' 2013 BUILDING STANDARDS ADMINISTRATIVE CODE, PART 1, TITLE 24 C.C.R. E E,
. R | 25
— —_—— e — — e ,Z —_ ] ‘ 2013 CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE (CBC), PART 2, TITLE 24 C.C.R. e g%
_—~ FLOOR DEAD LOAD , (2012 INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE VOLUMES 1-2 AND 2013 Ol <
BOTTOM OF ROOF CANNOT EXCEED 8 PSF CALIFORNIA AMENDMENTS) % -
BEAM/HEADER ' 2013 CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE (CEC), PART 3, TITLE 24 C.C.R. §§
: FINISH FLOOR (2012 NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE AND 2013 CALIFORNIA 3| &3
I R AMENDMENTS) <| =
/GROUND LEVEL 2013 CALIFORNIA MECHANICAL CODE (CMC), PART 4, TITLE 24 C.C.R. g 52
- — (2012 UNIFORM MECHANICAL CODE AND 2013 CALIFORNIA =l ¥
| - 400 ] AMENDMENTS) &
' ' : 2013 CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE (CPC), PART 5, TITLE 24 C.C.R. D
, (2012 UNIFORM PLUMBING CODE AND 2013 CALIFORNIA o=
SINGLE SLOPE BUILDING AMENDMENTS) - e

2013 CALIFORNIA ENERGY CODE, PART 6, TITLE 24 C.C.R.

2013 CALIFORNIA FIRE CODE, PART 9, TITLE 24 C.C.R.
(2012 INTERNATIONAL FIRE CODE AND 2013 CALIFORNIA
AMENDMENTS)

2013 CALIFORNIA REFERENCED STANDARDS, PART 12, TITLE 24 C.C.R.
TITLE 19 C.C.R. PUBLIC SAFETY, STATE FIRE MARSHAL REGULATIONS

110

OVERHANG CANNOT . )
EXCEED 5'-0" . DESIGN DATA:

WALL HEIGHT CANNOT EXCEED 9'-0 o ROOF LIVE LOAD = 20 PSF REDUCIBLE FOR TRIBUTARY AREA
1 ROOF LEVEL EXTERIOR WALL DEAD LOAD FLOOR LIVE LOAD = 50 PSF & 20 PSF PARTITIONS (WHERE NOTED)
ROOF SLOPE ROOF SLOPE CANNOT EXCEED 10 PSF (NO STUCCO) SNOW LOAD: PROJECT IS ‘NOT LOCATED IN A SNOW REGION.
——— i . WIND SPEED (Vyr) = 110 MPH, EXPOSURE "C", Kzr = 1.0,
CC——— E—
o e — e e —_— ] SEISMIC DESIGN DATA:  WITH Ss=1.91
Z _~ FLOOR DEAD LOAD SEISMIC RISK CATEGORY I
BOTTOM OF ROOF ' CANNOT EXCEED 8 PSF le=1.0
BEAM,/HEADER S (FOR DESIGN)=1.91, REDUCED BY 80% TO 1.528 PER CBC
SECTION 1616A1.12

I S ~ | " TINISH FLOOR S1=1.389 PER USGS WEB TOOL, MAXIMUM VALVE FOR CALIFORNIA
, GROUND LEVEL SITE CLASS = D

| 40'—0" ‘ | Spg = 1.019

r G ¥ FOUNDATION PC IS LIMITED TO SITES WITH AN Sps =1.019 OR LESS.
SITE SPECIFIC DOCUMENTATION JUSTIFYING Sbs SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO
DSA FOR REVIEW PRIOR TO APPROVAL OF SITE SPECIFIC PLANS.

, . DUAL SLOPE BUILDING Sy = 1.389 |
. / ' ' SEISMIC DESIGN CATEGORY = E
~ BASIC SEISMIC—FORCE—RESISTING SYSTEM = STEEL MOMENT FRAME
. ! ® DESIGN BASE SHEAR (24X40 BUILDING)=9568# (ROOF, FLOOR, WALLS

113193

MOBILE MODULAR

11450 MISSION BLVD.
MIRA LOMA, CA 91752

COVER SHEET

& PARTITIONS)
(36X40 BUILDING)=14350# (ROOF, FLOOR, WALLS
& PARTITIONS)

= | « » : _ , (48%40 BUILDING)=19100# (ROOF, FLOOR, WALLS
) , & PARTITIONS)
Cs =0.291 ‘ ‘
9 , ’ R=3.5 '

ANALYSIS PROCEDURE USED=EQUIVALENT LATERAL FORCE
NO HORIZONTAL OR VERTICAL IRREGULARITIES PRESENT
SEISMIC DESIGN DATA: WITH Sg= 2.70

SEISMIC RISK CATEGORY I

le= 1.0

Sg= 2.70, REDUCED BY 80% TO 2.16 PER CBC SECTION 1616A.1.12
Sy= 1.389 :

SITE CLASS = D

Sps=1.44

Sp1 =1.389
Cs =0.411

FOUNDATION PC IS LIMITED TO SITES WITH AN Sps= 1.44 OR LESS.
| » SITE SPECIFIC DOCUMENTATION JUSTIFYING Sps SHALL BE SUBMITTED
TO DSA FOR REVIEW PRIOR TO APPROVAL OF SITE SPECIFIC PLANS.

R=3.5
ANALYSIS PROCEDURE USED = EQUIVALENT LATERAL FORCE
NO HORIZONTAL OR VERTICAL IRREGULARITIES PRESENT

FOR EXISTING STOCKPILE BUILDINGS

MOBILE MODULAR MIRA LOMA PC 113193 SHEET.. F—1.DWG

°C 04 — 113193 ] * =

DATE
WITH OPTIONAL Ss — 1.91 AND SS - 270 APPROVALS APPROVALS APPROVALS PRE-CHECK (PC) DOCUMENT JAN. 13, 2014

g SEPCA(F)?Q;%RE%%JOE;ETISAF:&%%?;&N FOR o
| ‘ | ’ v | JOB NOC.
N ‘ | 1 l N N Y E ' l N IDENTIFICATION STAMP IDENTIFICATION STAMP

. This drawing and the material contained therein are the property of DIV. OF THE STATE ARCHITECT DV. OF THE STATE ARCHITECT

g ; OFFICE OF REGULATION SERVICES
Mobile Modular Management Corporation (MMMC) and shall not be

reproduced, copied or otherwise disposed of directly or indirectly and
shall not be used in whole or in part to assist in the making of, or
for the purpose of furnishing, any information for the making of drawings,
prints, apparatus or parts thereof without the full knowledge and written%
consent of MMMC and all patentable material contained herein and .

originating with MMMC and shall be the property of MMMC.
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| ) REVISIONS
APPROVED A NUMBERS APPLICABLE TO THIS PC PLAN APPROVED A NUMBERS APPLICABLE TO THIS PC PLAN LEGEND:
MANUFACTURER OF | DSA A NUMBER OF YEAR OF APPROVAL MODULAR DESIGN FLOOR MANUFACTURER OF | DSA A NUMBER OF YEAR OF APPROVAL MODULAR DESIGN FLOOR AM = AMERICAN MODULAR
MODULAR BUILDING | MODULAR BUILDING BASED ON PC OF MODULAR BUILDING | BUILDING SIZE LIVE LOAD MODULAR BUILDING | MODULAR BUILDING BASED ON PC OF MODULAR BUILDING | BUILDING SIZE |  LIVE LOAD SYSTEMS, INC.
MB A04106168 PC 04—104778 | 2004 48 X 40 50 AM A59780 PC 237 1993 1 24 X 40 50 AU = AURORA MODULAR
MB Rl PC 04-104778 2004 48 X 40 50 AM A64301 PC 237 1995 24 X 40 50 INDUSTRIES, INC.
MB A04106743 PC 04—104778 2005 24 X 40 50 AM AB5821 PC 264 1996 24 X 40 50 EN = ENVIRONOPLEX, INC.
MB A04107176 PC 04—104778 2005 48 X 40 50 T AM 765821 PC 264 1997 24 X 40 50
MB » 'A04107310 PC 04-104778 2006 24 X 40 50 AM AB9217 PC 328 1098 24 X 40 50 MB = MODULAR
MB A101926 - 04-101244 2000 36 X 40 | 50 AM A02101284 PC 387 1999 24 X 40 50 STRUCTURES
MB | AS2958 PC57 1990 24 X" 40 50 AM A02102021 PC 02—101488 2003 24 X 40 50 INTERNATIONAL, INC.
MB A04103266 04-101244 2001 48 X 40 50 AM A02102043 PC 02-101488 2001 24 X _40 50 MT = MODTECH. INC
MB  AD4107251 04—104778 2005 36 X 40 50 AM A02102350 PC 02-101488 2001 24 X 40 50 s ’ ’
MB A04107207 04-104778 2006 36 X 40 50 AM A02102259 PC 02—-101488 2000 24 X 40° 50 Sl = SILVER CREEK
MT A54198 PC 121 1990 24 X 40 50 AM A02103141 PC 02—101837 2001 24 X 40 50 INDUSTRIES, INC. .
MT ABO8T1 PC 243 1994 24 X 40 50 AM A02105185 PC 02-101837 2003 | 24 X 40 50 _ 2
MT AB1172 PC 243 | 1994 24 X 40 50 AM A02105619 PC 02-104915 2003 24 X 40 50 ws = gA%%ENNSTiTURCUT%ﬁRES z3 b |38
MT A65965 PC 266 1997 24 X 40 50 AM A02105634 PC 02—-104915 2003 36 X 40 50 o §é é g
MT A69746 PC 282 1998 24X 40 50 AM A02106165 PC 02-104915 2004 24 X 40 50 GD = GARY DOUPNIK ég 2|5 g
MT A04100727 PC 300 | 1999 36 X 40 50 AM A02106184 PC 02-104917 2004 48 X 40 50 MANUFACTURING, INC. gé § ¢ 3
MT | A04101194 PC 270 1999 24 X 40 50 - AM A02106185 PC 02—-104925 2004 36 X 40 50 g B
MT N A04101767 PC 04—101419 2001 24 X 40 50 AM A02106215 PC 02—104925 2004 | 36 X 40 50 NOTES: )
MT TN\\__A04101891 PC 04—101419 2000 48 X 40 50 AM A02106239 PC 02—104925 2004 24 X 40 50 1. ONLY THOSE BUILDINGS BUILT Z
MT =X 704103044 | PC_04-101419 2001 24 X_40 50 AM A02106374 PC 02104915 2004 24 X 40 50 WITH 507 OR 504+20 -
. PARTITION LOADS AS NOTED wl .
MT A04103205 PC_04-101268 2001 36 X 40 50+20 AM A02106845 PC 02—104915 2005 24 X 40 50 IN TABLE WILL BE A PART g =
MT ~ A04102365 PC 04—101268 2001 24 X 40 50 AM A02107161 PC 02-104915 2005 24 X 40 | 70 50+20 OF THIS PC. Rl E,
MT A04105219 PC 04-101419 2003 24 X 40 50 AM A02107390 PC 02-104915 2005 24 X 40 50 , g S
" =
MT A04105400 PC 04104801 2003 48 X 40 50420 AM A02108179 ___PC 02-104917 2006 48 X 40 50 2. ONLY THOSE BUILDINGS Z| B
MT AO4105434 PC 04—104796 2003 24 X 40 50 AM A02105619 02—104920 2003 24 X 40 50 MANUFACTURED BY THE SAME ol BT
MT A04105483 PC 04—104796 2004 24 X 40 50 AM AD2106214 02—-104915 2004 24 X_40 50 | MANUPACTURER AND WITH = g3
: ~ ‘ PLANS AND DETAILS SHOWN ON >
- MT A04106558 PC 04—104801 2004 36 X 40 50+20 AM : A02106499 02-104917 2004 48 X 40 50 { PLAN SHEETS F—8 AND . = gg
AM A02101583 | 388 1999 | 48 X 40 50 F—9 MAY BE PLACED 5
MT AB4873 243 1996 36 X 40 50 AU AB5301 PC 253 1996 24 X 40 50 ADJACENT TO EACH OTHER. - =
MT | AD2105794 - 04—104801 , 2004 36 X 40 50 AU AB5601 PC 253 1996 24 X 40 50 5—')"
MT ‘ A04103205 04-101268 2001 36 X 40 50 | AU AB7426 PC 272 1997 36 X 40 50 @
MT A54130 79 1991 24 X 40 50 AU A03107543 PC 04—104816 2004 24 X 40 50
Sl A04108525 PC 04—-107557 | 2007 48 X 40 50 AU A04101310 PC 04—100335 2000 24 X 40 50
S A04108870 PC 04-107557 2008 24 X 40 50 ‘ AU A04105339 PC 04-104816 2003 24 X 40 50
S| A04108943 PC_04-107557 2007 36 X 40 50 + 20 AU AD4106096 PC 04-104816 2004 24 X_40 50
Sl | A04109410 PC 04—107557 2008 48 X 40 50 + 20 AU A04106097 PC 04—104816 2004 24 X 40 50 + 20
S A04109518 PC 04-107557 2008 48 X 40 50 + 20 AU AB4839 2000 24 X 40 50 N ~
Sl 4 A04109520 PC 04—107557 2008 24 X 40 50 + 20 , 0 2
Sl | A04109615 PC 04—107557 2008 48 X 40 50 + 20 AU A56725 A59725 1991 48 X 40 50 0 ;) S =
SI | A04109640 PC_04-107557 2008 24 X 40 50+20 STOCKPILE | ¥ o | a8 @
| | AU A04105948 | PC 04—104816 2004 36 X 40 50 T [
S AD4109641 04—-107557 2008 36 X 40 50 AU AB7425 1999 48 X 40 50 M g = 9°
: | 2 < % A<
S A04110041 04—-107557 - 2009 24 X 40 50 EN AD1100789 PC 271 1999 24 X 40 50 J o = %
EN A02101478 PC 271 1999 24 X 40 50 Z H e -
| | EN A01102792 PC 02-101236 2000 24 X 40 50 | 0 g @ <
Sl A04109754 04—-107557 2008 36 X 40 50 EN A02102108 PC 02—-101236 2000 24 X 40 50 « LI=ZS
| : | EN A02102873 PC 02-101236 2002 24 X 40 50
S A04108944 04—107557 2007 48 X 40 50 EN A02103726 PC 02—-101236 2002 24 X 40 50
WS A04107179 PC 04-105135 | 2005 24 X 40 50 + 20 EN A02104123 PC 02—-101236 2003 24 X 40 50
EN A02105136 PC 02-101236 2003 24 X 40 50
EN A02105898 PC 02-104899 | 2003 48 X 40 50
EN A02105944 PC 02-104899 2004 ' 36 X 40 50 APPROVALS
EN A02105945 PC 02—-104899 2004 24 X 40 50+20
EN A02107272 PC 02—104899 2005 48 X 40 50
EN A02107937 PC 02-—104899 2006 48 X 40 50+20
EN A02108109 - PC_02-104899 2006 36 X 40 50
EN A02108288 PC 02—104899 2006 24 X 40 50
EN A02107484 PC 02—104899 | 2005 24 X 40 \ 50
EN A02109360 PC 02-104899 2008 24 X 40 50
EN A02107401 02—104899 2005 36 X 40 50 .
EN A01102793 02-101236 2000 . 48 X 40 50 %
EN A02103384 02—-101236 2001 48 X 40 50
MB A52144 PC 307 1989 24 X 40 50
MB A52350 PC 57 1990 24 X 40 50
MB A53703 PC 57 1990 24 X 40 50
MB A53982 PC 57 1990 24 X 40 50
MB A54553 PC 57 1990 24 X 40 | 50
MB AB5714 PC 253 . 1996 24 X 40 , 50
MB A68436 PC 323 1997 | 24 X 40 50
MB A101905 PC 04-101244 2000 24 X 40 50 IDENTIFICATION 8TAMP
MB  A04103407 PC 04—101244 2001 36 X 40 - 50 DIV. OF THE STATE ARCHITECT
MB A04103659 PC 04-101244 2001 24 X 40 | 50 APPO3 116976
MB A04104262 PC 04—101244 2002 24 X 40 50
MB A04104623 PC 04—101244 2003 48 X 40 50 AC:/ FLs — 88 \D
MB A04104624 PC 04—101244 2003 24 X 40 50 Date _geya/zerc Y
MB A04105648 PC 04—104778 2003 48 X 40 50 E—
MB A04105913 PC 04—104778 2005 24 X 40 50
MB A04107230 PC 04—104778 2005 24 X 40 50 DATE
MB AO4106102 PC 04—104778 . 2004 24 X 40 50 PRE—CHECK (PC) DOCUMENT JAN. 13, 2014
CODE: 2013 CBC SCALE
A SEPARATE PROJECT APPLICATION FOR
CONSTRUCTION IS REQUIRED 08 NG
IDENTIFICATION STAMP
DIV. OF THE STATE ARCHITECT
OFFICE OF REGULATION SERVICES
This drawing and the material contained therein are the property of Mobile Modular Management Corporation
(MMMC) ong shall not be reproduced, copied or otherwisep dino)s/ed of directly or indirectl?/ and shallpnot be PC 04-1 13193 Fﬂ — 2
used in whole or in part to assist in the making of, or for the purpose of furnishing, any ir)formation for / / '
the making of drawings, prints, apparatus or parts thereof without the full knowledge and written consent of AC FLS. ,.,:”,SSv
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10.  HEIGHT OF BUILT UP PLATES WITH SILL PLATE IS NOT TO EXCEED 18" MAX.
11.  ALL 2X PLATES AT EXTERIOR FOUNDATIONS AND 2X6 PLATES AT MODLINES TO BE
4’ OR 8 LONG WITH NO SPLICES. IF SHORTER PIECES OF 2X PLATES ARE TO BE USED,
SPLICE PLATES PER DETAIL 9/F-6.
* NOTE: UNDER FLOOR VENTILATION CALCULATION BASED ON 3" OR 4 1/2” HIGH VENTS.
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MIN. VENT HEIGHT = 1 1/2" AND MAX. VENT HEIGHT = 16 1/2". PROVIDE NOTED
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BUILDING SIZE NUMBER OF TIE NUMBER OF TIE
R’S PER ENDWALL R’S PER SIDEWALL
24°X40’ 6 6
36°X40’ 8 8
48'X40’ 13 12
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GENERAL SPECIFICATIONS

SECTION 1A
. GENERAL

THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE GENERAL CONDITIONS OF THE
AGREEMENT AND THIS GENERAL REQUIREMENTS APPLY TO THE
SEVERAL TRADE SECTIONS WITH THE SAME FORCE AS THOUGH
FULLY REPEATED IN EACH SECTION.

NAME BRANDS ARE INDICATED TO ESTABUSH‘ A STANDARD OF
QUALITY. ITEMS OF EQUAL OR BETTER QUALITY MAY BE
SUBSTITUTED FOR THE LISTED BRAND NAMED PRODUCTS.

2. SCOPE OF WORK

3.

THE WORK CONSISTS OF MANUFACTURING OFF—SITE IN A PLANT,
AND INSTALLING ON~—SITE, MODULAR RELOCATABLE BUILDING AS
DEFINED HEREIN AND SHOWN AND DETAILED ON DRAWINGS.

. ALL REQUIREMENTS OF TITLE 19 AND 24 OF THE STATE OF

CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS (CCR) RELATING TO INSPECTIONS
ﬁ\lNCDLUVDEngD REPORTS SHALL BE COMPLIED WITH AND SHALL

. GENERAL RESPONSIBLE CHARGE OF FIELD ADMINISTRATION

BY THE ARCHITECT OF RECORD.

. INSPECTION DURING THE COURSE OF CONSTRUCTION

BY AN INSPECTOR APPROVED BY THE DIVISION

OF THE STATE ARCHITECT AND THE DISTRICT ARCHITECT.

THE INSPECTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR AND APPROVED
TO INSPECT THE GENERAL CONSTRUCTION, WELDING,
MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL WORK. COST OF THESE
INSPECTIONS SHALL BE BORNE BY THE SCHOOL DISTRICT.

ON_SITE INSPECTION OF THE BUILDING INSTALLATION
ELECTRICAL AND UTILITY OF THE BUILDING INSTALLATION

BY AN INSPECTOR APPROVED BY THE DIVISION OF THE STATE
ARCHITECT AND RETAINED BY THE SCHOOL DISTRICT. -

OTHER SPECIAL TESTS OR INSPECTIONS AS MAY BE
REQUIRED BY THE DIVISION OF THE STATE ARCHITECT.

COST OF THESE INSPETIONS/TESTS SHALL BE BORNE
BY THE SCHOOL DISTRICT.

4,

WORK NOT_INCLUDED

A. ALL ON-SITE OR OFF-SITE UTILITIES AND THE CONNECTION OF
THEM TO THE BUILDING UNLESS INDICATED ON THE DRAWINGS.

B. ALL LEVELING, GRADING OR OTHER SITE PREPARATION EXCEPT
CONCRETE OR WOOD LEVELING STRIPS, WHERE REQUIRED, UNLESS
OTHERWISE INDICATED ON THE DRAWINGS.

C. FIRE ALARM SYSTEM, FIRE EXTINGUISHER, PROGRAM BELL,

CLOCK, PUBLIC ADDRESS SYSTEM, INTERCOM SYSTEM, TV SYSTEM
UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED ON THE DRAWINGS.

WHEELS AND HITCH

5.

SHALL REMAIN THE PROPERTY OF THE CONTRACTOR.
ACCESSIBILITY OF SITE

THE SCHOOL DISTRICT SHALL PROVIDE ACCESS TO THE SITE FOR
THE INSTALLATION OF THE BUILDING. REMOVAL OF TREES, SHRUBS,
FENCING, SPRINKLERS, ETC. NECESSARY FOR MOVE~IN

AND REMOVAL OF BUILDINGS SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF
THE SCHOOL DISTRICT.

SECTION 2A  SITE ASSEMBLY

1. SCOPE OF WORK

CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ALL LABOR, MATERIALS AND SERVICES
TO PREPARE THE BUILDING ELEMENTS, TRANSPORT THEM FROM THE
PLANT TO THE SITE AND TO COMPLETE THE ASSEMBLY AT THE SITE.

THE CONDITION OF THE SITE, SUCH AS DRAINAGE AND SOIL BEARING
CAPACITY, SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE SCHOOL DISTRICT.

2. ASSEMBLY OF ELEMENTS

A. THE ELEMENTS SHALL BE BROUGHT TO THE SITE ON WHEEL ASSEMBLY
AND TRANSFERRED TO THE PREPARED SITE. GREAT CARE SHALL BE
-‘(;?QKEBNUJFQIN%VOID DAMAGE TO THE ELEMENTS BY RACKING

B. CONNECTION OF THE ELEMENTS TOGETHER SHALL BE DONE ACCORDING
TO INSTRUCTIONS ON THE DRAWINGS. FLASHING, TRIM AND OTHER LOOSE
ITEMS SHALL BE INSTALLED PER PLANS AND DETAILS OF THE ORIGINAL
MANUFACTURER’S DRAWINGS.

SECTION 3A CARPENTRY

1. SCOPE OF WORK

CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ALL LABOR, MATERIALS AND SERVICES TO
INSTALL CARPENTRY.

2. WORKMANSHIP

A. FRAMING— SECURELY NAILED, BRIDGED AND BLOCKED TO FORM RIGID
STRUCTURE. WORK CUT, FITTED AND ASSEMBLED LEVEL, PLUMB AND
TRUE TO LINE. TRIM IN AS LONG LENGTHS AS POSSIBLE WITH ALL
STANDING TRIM IN ONE PIECE. TRIM SEALED AT ALL EDGES.

B. NAILING— IN ACCORDANCE WITH TITLE 24 CCR— TABLE 2304.9.1.
NAILS SHALL BE CORROSION RESISTANT BOX NAILS.

C. MACHINE APPLIED NAILING— SHALL HAVE PRIOR DEMONSTRATION AND
APPROVAL BY DSA FIELD INSPECTOR AND THE ARCHITECT. THE
APPROVAL IS SUBJECT TO CONTINUES SATISFACTORY PERFORMANCE.
PLYWOOD SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM THICKNESS OF 3/8". IF NAILHEADS
PENETRATE THE OUTER PLY MORE THAN WOULD BE NORMAL FOR A
HAND HAMMER OR IF MINIMUM ALLOWABLE EDGE DISTANCES ARE NOT
MAINTAINED, THE PERFORMANCE WILL BE DEEMED UNSATISFACTORY.

D. gRREMSl[S),EQI;.ED AT ALL EDGES. SEALANT PAINTED TO MATCH TRIM

S

ECTION 4A MATERIAL SPECIFICATIONS

1.

10.

11.

STRUCTURAL FRAMING SHALL BE HEM FIR — LARCH GRADED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE STANDARD GRADING RULES OF THE WESTERN
WOOD PRODUCTS ASSOCIATION OR STANDARD GRADING RULES NO. 16

OF THE WEST COAST LUMBER INSPECTION BUREAU, LATEST EDITIONS.
GRADES SHALL BE AS FOLLOWS UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE ON THE
DRAWINGS. (HEM FIR SOUTH IS NOT ALLOWED.) EACH PIECE

%H(ﬁékng GRADE MARKED AND NO PIECE MAY FALL BELOW GRADES

ALL FRAMING EXCEPT AS NOTED HEM FIR NO. 2.

PLYWOOD SHALL BE AS SHOWN ON THESE DRAWINGS WITH EXTERIOR
GLUE IN ACCORDANCE WITH U.S. PRODUCT STANDARD DOC PS 1-07

OR DOC PS—04.

ALL PANELS SHALL BE MARKED WITH AN APA GRADE MARK WITH AN
IDENTIFICATION INDEX AS SHOWN ON DRAWINGS. USE 4'x8’ PANELS,
MINIMUM, EXCEPT AT BOUNDARIES AND FRAMING CHANGES WHERE
MINIMUM PANEL DIMENSION SHALL BE 24" AT ROOFS AND FLOORS

AND 12" AT WALLS.

BOLTS FOR TIMBER CONNECTIONS SHALL CONFORM TO ANSI/ASME
STANDARD B18.2.1—2010 AND 2012 EDITION OF THE NDS. BOLTS

SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF

OF THE LATEST EDITION OF THE NATIONAL DESIGN SPECIFICATION

FOR WOOD CONSTRUCTION BY THE NATIONAL FOREST PRODUCTS
ASSQCIATION (NDS). BOLT HOLES SHALL BE 1/32 TO 1/16 INCH
LARGER THAN BOLT DIAMETER. RE-TIGHTEN BOLTS BEFORE CLOSING

IN WORK, BOLTS SHALL BE FULL BODY STEEL BOLTS WITH MINIMUM
YIELD STRENGTH OF 45,000 PSI

LAG SCREWS SHALL BE STEEL AND CONFORM TO ANSI/ASME STANDARD
B18.2.1 AND THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE 2012 NATIONAL DESIGN
SPECIFICATION FOR WOOD CONSTRUCTION (NDS). HOLES FOR LAG SCREW
SHANKS SHALL BE BORED THE SAME DEPTH AND DIAMETER AS THE SHANK.
THE_REMAINING DEPTH OF PENETRATION OF THE SCREW SHALL BE BORED
TO 70% OF THE SHANK DIAMETER. ONE QUARTER INCH (1/4") DIAMETER
LAG SCREWS NEED NOT HAVE PRE-DRILLED HOLES IF IT CAN BE SHOWN
THAT THE WOOD MEMBERS ARE NOT DAMAGED DURING INSTALLATION.
PROVIDE FULL DIAMETER BODY LAG SCREWS WITH BENDING YIELD
STRENGTHS PER TABLE11J AND 11K IN NDS.

PROVIDE MALLEABLE IRON WASHERS OR EQUIVALENT CUT PLATE WASHERS
(NOT LESS THAN A STANDARD CUT WASHER) UNDER NUTS AND BOLT

OR LAG SCREW HEADS WHICH BEAR ON WOOD.

WOOD SCREWS SHALL CONFORM TO ANSI/ASME STANDARD B18.6.1 AND THE
REQUIREMENTS OF THE 2005 NATIONAL DESIGN SPECIFICATION FOR WOOD
CONSTRUCTION BY THE NATIONAL FOREST PRODUCTS ASSOCIATION (NDS).
GALVANIZED OR OTHER CORROSION RESISTANT COATING WHERE EXPOSED
TO WEATHER OR USED IN FOUNDATIONS. SCREWS SHALL BE STEEL WITH

CUT THREADS AND BENDING YIELD STRENGTHS PER TABLES 11L AND 11M IN NDS.

WOOD MEMBERS SHALL BE CUT OR NOTCHED ONLY AS SHOWN ON
STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS.
WHEN REQUIRED NAILING TENDS TO SPLIT WOOD MEMBERS, NAIL HOLES
SHALL BE PRE~BORED TO 3/4 OF THE NAIL DIAMETER.
STRUCTURAL NAILING SHALL BE WITH BOX NAILS PER ALL
REQUIREMENTS OF 2012 NDS. NAILING NOT SPECIFICALLY INDICATED
SHALL COMPLY WITH CCR TITLE 24, PART 2, TABLE 2304.9.1. ALL NAILS
SHALL BE GALVANIZED OR OTHER CORROSION RESISTANT COATING WHERE
EXPOSED TO WEATHER, IN FOUNDATIONS AND AS NOTED ON PLANS, PER THE
REQUIREMENTS OF CCR TITLE 24, PART 2, WITH MINIMUM BENDING YIELDS
PER TABLE 11N, 11P, 11Q AND 11R IN NDS. (SEE NAIL EQUIVALENCE BELOW.)
NAIL EQUIVALENCE: (PROVIDE MINIMUM NAIL LENGTHS AS REQUIRED FOR
SPECIFIED PENETRATION, TYP. U.O.N.)

6d EQUALS .113" DIA. — PROVIDE 1.36" MIN POINT PENETRATION

8d EQUALS .131” DIA. — PROVIDE *1.57” MIN POINT PENETRATION

10d EQUALS .148” DIA. — PROVIDE *1.78" MIN POINT PENETRATION

16d EQUALS .162" DIA. — PROVIDE *1.94” MIN POINT PENETRATION

* 1 1/2" AT 2x MEMBERS

PRESSURE PRESERVATIVE TREATMENT SHALL BE PER SECTION
2303.1.8, CCR TITLE 24, PART 2. PROVIDE QUALITY MARK ON ALL
TREATED FOUNDATION MEMBERS. PRESSURE TREATED WOOD AND

- IDENTIFICATION MUST COMPLY WITH CBC 2303.1.8.1. ALL FOUNDATION

12.

13.

14.
15.

16.
17.

MEMBERS SHALL BE MARKED AS "FOR GROUND CONTACT

(UC4A)" OR "FOR ABOVE GROUND USE (UC3A OR UC3B)" AS APPROPRIATE.
TREAT ALL CUT ENDS OF PRESSURE TREATED MEMBERS WITH AN APPROVED
PRESERVATIVE. (WILLARD W/B COPPER GREEN 2% OR AN APPROVED
EQUIVALENT). WHERE NOTED, MEMBERS BELOW THE SUB FLOOR THAT

ARE NOT A PART OF THE FOUNDATION SHALL BE PRESSURE TREATED

PER AWPA STANDARD UL :

ONLY MATERIAL IN CONTACT WITH GROUND NEEDS TO BE PRESSURE
TREATED, ALL OTHER FOUNDATION LUMBER CAN BE DF OR HF#2 OR EQUAL.

IF MACHINE NAILING IS UTILIZED FOR THIS PROJECT, CONTRACTOR
SHALL COMPLY WITH ALL REQUIREMENTS OF CCR TITLE 24, PART 2.
MACHINE NAILING IS SUBJECT TO APPROVAL BY THE STRUCTURAL
ENGINEER OR ARCHITECT AND THE DIVISION OF THE STATE ARCHITECT.

FASTENERS FOR PRESSURE—PRESERVATIVE TREATED AND FIRE—RETARDANT
TREATED WOOD SHALL COMPLY WITH SEC. 2304.9 OF CBC. -
NAILS AND SPIKES USED IN WET OR EXTERIOR LOCATIONS SHALL COMPLY
WITH SEC. 2304.9.1.1 OF CBC. :

SHIM MATERIAL SHALL BE PLYWOOD CD EXP 1 OR EQUAL (NOT P.T.).

USED LUMBER IN GOOD CONDITION IS ACCEPTABLE FOR USE IN
FOUNDATION SYSTEM.

SITE INSTALLATION REQUIREMENTS CLAUSE:

SITE INSTALLATION REQUIREMENTS FOR DSA CLASSROOM BUILDINGS.
IN THE CASE OF EQUIPMENT LOCATED IN THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
THE LESSEE IS RESPONSIBLE FOR THE SITE BEING CLEARED (FREE
OF GRASS, SHRUBS, TREES, ETC.) AND GRADED TO WITHIN 4 '1/2

OF LEVEL GRADE FOR EACH BUILDING. IF THE SITE EXCEEDS

THE 4 1/2" REQUIREMENT ADDITIONAL COSTS MAY BE CHARGED

TO LESSEE. UNDER NO CIRCUMSTANCES SHOULD THE SITE BE GREATER
THAN 9" FROM LEVEL GRADE OR HAVE LESS THAN A 1000 PSF
MINIMUM SOIL BEARING PRESSURE. PRIOR TO DELIVERY, THE LESSEE
SHALL MARK THE FOUR CORNERS OF THE BUILDING ON THE SITE,
INCLUDING THE DOOR LOCATION. SHOULD SPECIAL HANDLING BE
REQUIRED TO EITHER PLACE, INSTALL OR REMOVE THE CLASSROOM
ON THE LESSEE'S SITE DUE TO SITE OBSTRUCTIONS SUCH AS
FENCING, LANDSCAPING, OTHER CLASSROOMS, ETC., ADDITIONAL
COSTS WILL BE CHARGED TO LESSEE.

TEST AND INSPECTIONS:

1. PROVIDE ELECTRICAL GROUNDING TEST PER DSA IR E-1
2. NO OTHER TESTS AND INSPECTIONS ARE REQUIRED.
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